
(��"' �" «�479EF4AE><= 7BEG84DEF69AAO= 47D4DAO= GA<69DE<F9F 
<@9A<  . . �:4@5G?4FB64» 

 
&5E=>;>38G5A:89 D0:C;LB5B 

�0D54@0 B>20@>2545=8O, B5E=>;>388 ?@>4C:B>2 8 >1I5AB25==>3> ?8B0=8O 
 

 

 

$��"+�3 #$"�$�  � 

48AF8?;8=K 

«�89AF<H<>4J<S < H4?PE<H<>4J<S C<M96OI CDB8G>FB6» 
 

!0?@02;5=85 ?>43>B>2:8 
 

19.03.04 «&9IAB?B7<S CDB8G>J<< < BD74A<;4J<S B5M9EF69AAB7B 
C<F4A<S» 

 

 

!0?@02;5==>ABL (?@>D8;L) ?>43>B>2:8 

«&9IAB?B7<S < BD74A<;4J<S D9EFBD4AAB7B 89?4» 
 

 
�20;8D8:0F8O - �4:4;46@ 

(>@<0 >1CG5=8O 3 >G=0O, 70>G=0O 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 0E0G:0;0, 2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 
«26» 03 2024 3. 



 

��%& $�%% "&$�!�3 � %"���%"��!�3 

 

$01>G0O ?@>3@0<<0 A>AB02;5=0 =0 >A=>20=88 B@51>20=8O<8 (545@0;L=>3> 
3>AC40@AB25==>3> >1@07>20B5;L=>3> AB0=40@B0 : A>45@60=8N 8 C@>2=N ?>43>B>2:8 
2K?CA:=8:>2 ?> =0?@02;5=8N ?>43>B>2:8 19.03.04 «&9IAB?B7<S CDB8G>J<< < 
BD74A<;4J<S B5M9EF69AAB7B C<F4A<S» (#@8:07  "! $( >B 17.08.2020 3. №1047) 
8 A CG5B>< 7>=0;L=KE >A>15==>AB59 $5A?C1;8:8 �035AB0=. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

$01>G0O ?@>3@0<<0 >1AC645=0 =0 70A540=88 :0D54@K B>20@>2545=8O, B5E=>;>388 

?@>4C:B>2 8 >1I5AB25==>3> ?8B0=8O «12» <0@B0 2024 3., ?@>B>:>; 
№ 7. 

 

�0254CNI89 :0D54@>9  . . %0;<0=>2 
 

 

 

$01>G0O ?@>3@0<<0 >4>1@5=0 <5B>48G5A:>9 :><8AA859 &5E=>;>38G5A:>3> 
D0:C;LB5B0 ?@>B>:>; № 7 >B «13» <0@B0 2024 3., 

 

#@54A540B5;L <5B>48G5A:>9 
:><8AA88 D0:C;LB5B0 �.�. 0:C52. 

 
 



3 
 

%"��$��!�� 

1. *5;8 8 7040G8 48AF8?;8=K ......................................................................... 4 
2. #5@5G5=L ?;0=8@C5<KE @57C;LB0B>2 >1CG5=8O ?> 48AF8?;8=5, 
A>>B=5A5==KE A ?;0=8@C5<K<8    @57C;LB0B0<8   >A2>5=8O 
>1@07>20B5;L=>9 ?@>3@0<<K ....................................................................... 4 

3.  5AB> 48AF8?;8=K 2 AB@C:BC@5 >1@07>20B5;L=>9 ?@>3@0<<K&............ 6 

4. "1J5< 48AF8?;8=K 2 70G5B=KE 548=8F0E A C:070=85< :>;8G5AB20 
0:045<8G5A:8E G0A>2, 2K45;5==KE =0 :>=B0:B=CN @01>BC A 
>1CG0NI8<8AO A ?@5?>4020B5;5< (?> 2840< CG51=KE 70=OB89) 8 =0 
A0<>AB>OB5;L=CN @01>BC >1CG0NI8EAO ..................................................... 8 

5. %>45@60=85 48AF8?;8=K, AB@C:BC@8@>20==>5 ?> B5<0< (@0745;0<) 
A C:070=85< >B2545==>3> =0 =8E :>;8G5AB20 0:045<8G5A:8E G0A>2 
8 284>2 CG51=KE 70=OB89 ............................................................................. 9 
5.1. $0745;K 48AF8?;8=K 8 284K 70=OB89 2 G0A0E .................................. 9 

5.2. &5<0B8G5A:89 ?;0= ;5:F89 ................................................................ 10 
5.3. &5<0B8G5A:89 ?;0= ?@0:B8G5A:8E (;01>@0B>@=KE, 

A5<8=0@A:8E) 70=OB89&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&& 12 

5.4. %>45@60=85 @0745;>2 48AF8?;8=K&&&&&.&&&&&.& 14 
6. 'G51=>-<5B>48G5A:>5 >15A?5G5=85 A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 @01>BK& ............ 16 

7. (>=4K >F5=>G=KE A@54AB2&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&..&.. 20 
7.1. #5@5G5=L :><?5B5=F89 A C:070=85< MB0?>2 8E D>@<8@>20=8O 2 

?@>F5AA5 >A2>5=8O >1@07>20B5;L=>9 ?@>3@0<<K& ......................... 20 

7.2. "?8A0=85 ?>:070B5;59 8 :@8B5@852 >F5=820=8O :><?5B5=F89. ..... 21 

7.3. &8?>2K5 :>=B@>;L=K5 7040=8O .......................................................... 24 
7.4.  5B>48:0 >F5=820=8O 7=0=89, C<5=89, =02K:>2 ............................. 74 

8. #5@5G5=L >A=>2=>9 8 4>?>;=8B5;L=>9 CG51=>9 ;8B5@0BC@K, 
=5>1E>48<>9 4;O >A2>5=8O 48AF8?;8=K&&&&&&&&&&&. 77 

9. #5@5G5=L @5AC@A>2 8=D>@<0F8>==>-B5;5:><<C=8:0F8>==>9 A5B8 
«�=B5@=5B», =5>1E>48<KE 4;O >A2>5=8O 48AF8?;8=K& ........................ 78 

10.  5B>48G5A:85   C:070=8O   4;O   >1CG0NI8EAO   ?>   >A2>5=8N 

48AF8?;8=K& .............................................................................................. 80 

11. �=D>@<0F8>==K5 B5E=>;>388 8 ?@>3@0<<=>5 >15A?5G5=85&&..... 85 

12. "?8A0=85 <0B5@80;L=>-B5E=8G5A:>9 107K   =5>1E>48<>9   4;O 
>ACI5AB2;5=8O >1@07>20B5;L=>3> ?@>F5AA0 ............................................. 86 

13. "A>15==>AB8 @50;870F88 48AF8?;8=K 4;O 8=20;84>2 8 ;8F A 
>3@0=8G5==K<8 2>7<>6=>ABO<8 74>@>2LO ................................................ 86 

�>?>;=5=8O 8 87<5=5=8O 2 @01>GCN ?@>3@0<<C 48AF8?;8=K& ............ 87 



4 
 

1. *9?< < ;484K< 8<EJ<C?<AO 

 

*9?P 8<EJ<C?<AO: #>43>B>2:0 A?5F80;8AB0, 2;045NI53> <5B>40<8 8 

=02K:0<8 >?@545;5=8O 845=B8D8F8@CNI8E ?@87=0:>2 ?@>4>2>;LAB25==KE 
B>20@>2 8 >1=0@C65=8O 8E D0;LA8D8:0F88, A?>A>1=>3> >B18@0BL ?@>1K 

AK@LO 8 ?@>4C:B>2 @0AB8B5;L=>3> ?@>8AE>645=8O. 
 

З444G< 4<EF<C?<AO: 
 87CG5=85 284>2 845=B8D8:0F88 8 D0;LA8D8:0F88 ?8I52KE ?@>4C:B>2; 
 CAB0=>2;5=85 845=B8D8F8@CNI8E ?@87=0:>2 ?8I52KE ?@>4C:B>2; 
 >7=0:><;5=85 A> A@54AB20<8 D0;LA8D8:0F88 ?>B@518B5;LA:8E B>20@>2 
8 <5B>40<8 8E >1=0@C65=8O; 
 87CG5=85 ?>A;54AB289 D0;LA8D8:0F88 ?8I52KE ?@>4C:B>2 8 <5@ ?> 55 
?@54>B2@0I5=8N. 

 

2. #9D9K9AP C?4A<DG9@OI D9;G?PF4FB6 B5GK9A<S CB 8<EJ<C?<A9, 
EBBFA9E9AAOI E C?4A<DG9@O@< D9;G?PF4F4@< BE6B9A<S B5D4;B64F9?PAB= 

CDB7D4@@O 

 

#@>F5AA 87CG5=8O 48AF8?;8=K =0?@02;5= =0 D>@<8@>20=85 
A;54CNI8E :><?5B5=F89 "#"# �" 8 >2;045=85 A;54CNI8<8 @57C;LB0B0<8 

>1CG5=8O ?> 48AF8?;8=5 «�45=B8D8:0F8O 8 D0;LA8D8:0F8O ?8I52KE 
?@>4C:B>2». 

 

 
�><?5 
B5=F8 
8 

 
%>45@60=85 
:><?5B5=F88 

(8;8 55 G0AB8) 

 
 

�=48:0B>@K 

:><?5B5=F89 

$0745; 
48AF8?;8=K, 
>15A?5G820NI 

89 MB0?K 

D>@<8@>20=8O 
:><?5B5=F88 

� @57C;LB0B5 87CG5=8O @0745;0 48AF8?;8=K, 
>15A?5G820NI53> D>@<8@>20=85 :><?5B5=F88 (8;8 

55 G0AB8) >1CG0NI89AO 4>;65=: 

 
7=0BL 

 
C<5BL 

 
2;045BL 

#�-1 %?>A>15= ��-3#�-1 

�=54@O5B 
A8AB5<K 

C?@02;5=8O 
:0G5AB2><, 
157>?0A=>ABL 
N 8 
?@>A;568205 
<>ABLN 

?@>872>4AB20 
?@>4C:F88 

>1I5AB25==>3 
> ?8B0=8O 
<0AA>2>3> 
873>B>2;5=8O 
8 
A?5F80;878@> 
20==KE 
?8I52KE 
?@>4C:B>2 2 
F5;OE 

1.&5>@5B8G5A:8 B5>@5B8G5A:85 
>A=>2K 

18>;>38G5A:>9 

E8<88; 
=>259H85 
=0CG=K5 8 
?@0:B8G5A:85 
4>AB865=8O 2 
>1;0AB8 

18>E8<88; 
18>E8<8G5A:85 
>A=>2K 

687=545OB5;L= 

>AB8 
>@30=87<0; 
A2>9AB20 
206=59H8E 
:;0AA>2 
18>E8<8G5A:8E 
A>548=5=89 2> 
2708<>A2O78 A 

>1JOA=OBL 
18>E8<8G5A:85 
?@>F5AAK, 
?@>8AE>4OI85 
2 682KE 
>@30=87<0E; 
845=B8D8F8@> 
20BL 
206=59H85 
?@8@>4=K5 
>1J5:BK 8 

?>418@0BL 
<5B>4K 

8AA;54>20=8O 
07>BA>45@60I8 

E 25I5AB2, 
;8?84>2, 
C3;52>4>2 8 8E 
<5B01>;8B>2, 
<8=5@0;L=KE 
25I5AB2, 

=02K:0<8 
8A?>;L7>20=8O 
=5>1E>48<KE 
?@81>@>2 8 
;01>@0B>@=>3> 
>1>@C4>20=8O 
?@8 
?@>2545=88 

18>E8<8G5A:8E 
8AA;54>20=89; 
<5B>48:0<8 
>?@545;5=8O 
A>45@60=8O 
<5B01>;8B>2 8 

0:B82=>AB8 
D5@<5=B>2; 
B5E=8:>9 
18>E8<8G5A:8E 
8AA;54>20=89. 

 C?@02;OBL 5 ?>=OB8O 
 :0G5AB2><, 845=B8D8:0F88 
 157>?0A=>ABLN 8 8 
 ?@>A;568205<>A D0;LA8D8:0F8 
 BLN 8 ?8I52KE 
 ?@>872>4AB20 ?@>4C:B>2 
 ?@>4C:F88  

 >1I5AB25==>3> 2.�45=B8D8:0F 
 ?8B0=8O 8O 8 
 <0AA>2>3> >1=0@C65=85 
 873>B>2;5=8O 8 D0;LA8D8:0F8 
 A?5F80;878@>20= 8 ?8I52KE 
 =KE ?8I52KE ?@>4C:B>2 
 ?@>4C:B>2  



5 
 

  >15A?5G5=8O 
B@51>20=89 

B5E=8G5A:8E 
@53;0<5=B>2 
: 
A>>B25BAB2CN 

I8< 2840< 

?8I52>9 
?@>4C:F88 

>1I5AB25==>3 
> ?8B0=8O 
<0AA>2>3> 
873>B>2;5=8O 
8 
A?5F80;878@> 
20==KE 
?8I52KE 
?@>4C:B>2 

 8E AB@>5=85<; 
<5B>4K 

2K45;5=8O, 
>G8AB:8, 
845=B8D8:0F88 
A>548=5=89; 
A2>9AB20 
@0AB2>@>2 
18>?>;8<5@>2 
8 18>;>38G5A:8 

0:B82=KE 
25I5AB2; 
D5@<5=B0B82= 

K9 :0B0;87; 
<5B>4K 

8AA;54>20=8O 
18>E8<8G5A:8E 
:><?>=5=B>2 2 
18>;>38G5A:8E 
684:>ABOE 8 

B:0=OE; 
<>;5:C;O@=K5 
>A=>2K 

687=545OB5;L= 

>AB8, ?CB8 

<5B01>;87<0 
>A=>2=KE 
:;0AA>2 
>@30=8G5A:8E 
A>548=5=89 8 

8E @53C;OF88; 
:;0AA8D8:0F8 

N, AB@C:BC@C 8 

D878:>- 
E8<8G5A:85 
A2>9AB20 
15;:>2; 
:;0AA8D8:0F8 

N, AB@>5=85 8 

A2>9AB20 
D5@<5=B>2; 
:;0AA8D8:0F8 

N C3;52>4>2 8 

;8?84>2; 
>1I85 ?>=OB8O 
>1 >1<5=5 
25I5AB2 8 
M=5@388; 
D>B>A8=B57; 
:;0AA8D8:0F8 

N 28B0<8=>2 8 
<8=5@0;L=KE 
25I5AB2. 

D5@<5=B>2; 
?@8<5=OBL 
18>E8<8G5A:85 
#@>2>48B 
87<5@5=8O 8 
=01;N45=8O, 
A>AB02;O5B 
>?8A0=8O 
?@>2>48<KE 
8AA;54>20=89, 
0=0;878@C5B 
@57C;LB0BK 

8AA;54>20=89 8 

8A?>;L7C5B 8E 
?@8 =0?8A0=88 

>BG5B>2 8 
=0CG=KE 
?C1;8:0F89; 
?@8<5=O5B 
<5B>4K 

18>B5E=>;>38G 
5A:>3> 
?>;CG5=8O 
?8I52KE 
?@>4C:B>2 
<5B>4K 4;O 
>F5=:8 
?8I52>3> 
AK@LO. 

 

#�-6 %?>A>15= 
@07@010BK20BL 
A8AB5<C 
<5@>?@8OB89   8 
>@30=87>20BL 
@01>BC   ?> 
?@>2545=8N 

8A?KB0=89, 
2=54@5=8N   8 
?@8<5=5=8N 

8==>20F8>==KE 
B5E=>;>389 4;O 
?>2KH5=8O 
MDD5:B82=>AB8 

B5E=>;>38G5A:8E 
?@>F5AA>2 
?@>872>4AB20 
?@>4C:F88 

>1I5AB25==>3> 
?8B0=8O 
<0AA>2>3> 
873>B>2;5=8O   8 
A?5F80;878@>20= 

=KE ?8I52KE 
?@>4C:B>2 

��-1#�-6 

$5H05B 
=0CG=>- 
8AA;54>20B5; 
LA:85 8 
=0CG=>- 
?@>872>4AB25 
==K5 7040G8 2 
>1;0AB8 
?@>872>4AB20 
?@>4C:B>2 A 
CG5B>< 

DC=40<5=B0; 
L=KE 7=0=89 
B5E=8:8 8 
B5E=>;>389 

1. &5>@5B8G5A:8 
5 ?>=OB8O 
845=B8D8:0F88 
8 
D0;LA8D8:0F8 

8 ?8I52KE 
?@>4C:B>2 

 
2. �45=B8D8:0F 
8O 8 

>1=0@C65=85 
D0;LA8D8:0F8 

8 ?8I52KE 
?@>4C:B>2 

#�-7 %?>A>15= 
>ACI5AB2;OBL 
=0CG=>- 
8AA;54>20B5;LA: 
CN 45OB5;L=>ABL, 
=0?@02;5==0O =0 
A>25@H5=AB2>20= 

85 
8=4CAB@80;L=>3> 
?@>872>4AB20 
:C;8=0@=>9 

?@>4C:F88 

��-2#�-7 

%?>A>15= 
>@30=87>20BL 
=0CG=>- 
8AA;54>20B5; 
LA:89 
?@>F5AA 2 
AD5@5 
8=4CAB@80;L= 

>3> 
?@>872>4AB20 
:C;8=0@=>9 

?@>4C:F88 

1. &5>@5B8G5A:8 
5 ?>=OB8O 
845=B8D8:0F88 
8 
D0;LA8D8:0F8 

8 ?8I52KE 
?@>4C:B>2 

 
2. �45=B8D8:0F 
8O 8 

>1=0@C65=85 
D0;LA8D8:0F8 

8 ?8I52KE 
   ?@>4C:B>2   



6 
 

3.  9EFB 8<EJ<C?<AO 6 EFDG>FGD9 B5D4;B64F9?PAB= CDB7D4@@O 

 

�8AF8?;8=0 �1.�.03 «�89AF<H<>4J<S < H4?PE<H<>4J<S C<M96OI 
CDB8G>FB6» 2E>48B 2 �;>: 48AF8?;8= - G0ABL, D>@<8@C5<0O CG0AB=8:0<8 

>1@07>20B5;L=KE >B=>H5=89 CG51=>3> ?;0=0. 
"1I0O B@C4>5<:>ABL 48AF8?;8=K A>AB02;O5B 180 G0A>2, 5 3 �.�. 
#@5?>4020=85 48AF8?;8=K 1078@C5BAO =0 7=0=8OE, ?>;CG5==KE ?@8 

87CG5=88 :C@A>2 «�>=B@>;L :0G5AB20 ?@>4C:F88 2 >1I5AB25==>< ?8B0=88», 
«&5E=>;>38O :02:07A:>9 :CE=8», «%0=8B0@8O 8 38385=0 ?8B0=8O», «�2545=85 
2 B5E=>;>38N ?@>4C:B>2», «&>20@>2545=85 ?@>4>2>;LAB25==KE B>20@>2», 
«&5E=>;>38O :>=48B5@A:8E 8745;89», «&5E=>-E8<8G5A:89 :>=B@>;L AK@LO 8 

3>B>2>9 ?@>4C:F88», «#8I52K5 8 18>;>38G5A:8 0:B82=K5 4>102:8», 
« 5B@>;>38O, AB0=40@B870F8O 8 A5@B8D8:0F8O», «#8I520O <8:@>18>;>38O», 
«(878>;>38O ?8B0=8O», «&5E=>;>38O ?@>4C:B>2 >1I5AB25==>3> ?8B0=8O», 
«(878:>-E8<8G5A:85 A2>9AB20 8 <5B>4K :>=B@>;O :0G5AB20», «#8I520O 
18>B5E=>;>38O», «�:CA>2K5 B>20@K». 

#0@0;;5;L=> 87CG0NBAO 48AF8?;8=K: «%5=A>@=K9 0=0;87 ?8I52KE 
?@>4C:B>2», «%5@28A =0 ?@54?@8OB8OE >1I5AB25==>3> ?8B0=8O», «&5E=>;>38O 
A?5F80;L=KE 284>2 ?8B0=8O», «&0@0 8 C?0:>2>G=K5 <0B5@80;K», 
«&5E=>;>38O E@0=5=8O AK@LO, ?>;CD01@8:0B>2 8 3>B>2>9 ?@>4C:F88». 

"A2>5=85 :><?5B5=F89 2 ?@>F5AA5 87CG5=8O 48AF8?;8=K A?>A>1AB2C5B 
D>@<8@>20=8N 7=0=89, C<5=89 8 =02K:>2, ?>72>;ONI8E >ACI5AB2;OBL 
MDD5:B82=CN @01>BC ?> A;54CNI8< 2840< ?@>D5AA8>=0;L=>9 45OB5;L=>AB8: 
?@>872>4AB25==>-B5E=>;>38G5A:0O. 

'G51=0O 48AF8?;8=0 «�45=B8D8:0F8O 8 D0;LA8D8:0F8O ?8I52KE 
?@>4C:B>2» >A208205BAO ABC45=B0<8 >G=>3> >1CG5=8O 2 7 A5<5AB@5 4 :C@A0, 
ABC45=B0<8 70>G=>3> >1CG5=8O =0 5 :C@A5 8 O2;O5BAO >15A?5G820NI59 4;O 
4@C38E 48AF8?;8=. 

�8AF8?;8=0 «�45=B8D8:0F8O 8 D0;LA8D8:0F8O ?8I52KE ?@>4C:B>2» 
8<55B A;54CNI85 ?>A;54CNI85 CG51=K5 48AF8?;8=K: «-:A?5@B870 AK@LO 8 

?8I52KE ?@>4C:B>2», «*5=B@0;87>20==>5 ?@>872>4AB2> :C;8=0@=>9 
?@>4C:F88», «&5E=>;>38O :>=A5@2>2 8 ?8I52KE :>=F5=B@0B>2», «&5E=>;>38O 
:C;8=0@=>9 ?@>4C:F88 70 @C156><», 7=0=8O, 8 C<5=8O ?> 48AF8?;8=5 1C4CB 
2>AB@51>20=K ?@8 ?@>E>645=88 ?@>872>4AB25==>9 (?@5448?;><=>9) 
?@0:B8:8, ?@8 ?>43>B>2:5 : 3>AC40@AB25==><C M:70<5=C 8 ?@8 70I8B5 ��$. 



7 
 

№ 

C/C 

!4<@9AB64A<9 B59EC9K<64RM<I 
(CBE?98GRM<I) 8<EJ<C?<A 

№№ D4;89?B6 (F9@) 
84AAB= 8<EJ<C?<AO, 
A9B5IB8<@OI 8?S 

<;GK9A<S CBE?98GRM<I 
8<EJ<C?<A 

1 2 

1. &>20@>2545=85 ?@>4>2>;LAB25==KE 
B>20@>2 + + 

2. �>=B@>;L :0G5AB20 ?@>4C:F88 2 
>1I5AB25==>< ?8B0=88 + + 

3. �2545=85 2 B5E=>;>38N ?@>4C:B>2 + + 

4. �0@=>5 45;> + + 

5. %0=8B0@8O 8 38385=0 ?8B0=8O + + 

6. #@>872>4AB25==0O ?@0:B8:0 
(&5E=>;>38G5A:0O ?@0:B8:0) + + 

7. &5E=>-E8<8G5A:89 :>=B@>;L AK@LO 8 
3>B>2>9 ?@>4C:F88 + + 

8. #@>872>4AB25==0O ?@0:B8:0 (!0CG=>- 
8AA;54>20B5;LA:0O @01>B0) + + 

9. �5G51=>5 ?8B0=85 + + 

10. #@>5:B8@>20=85 ?@54?@8OB89 
>1I5AB25==>3> ?8B0=8O 

  

11. �C;LBC@0 ?>B@51;5=8O 0;:>3>;L=>9 
?@>4C:F88 

+ + 

12. &0@0 8 C?0:>2>G=K5 <0B5@80;K + + 

13. &5E=>;>38O A?5F80;L=KE 284>2 ?8B0=8O + + 

14. &5E=>;>38O :>=A5@2>2 8 ?8I52KE 
:>=F5=B@0B>2 + + 

15. &5E=>;>38O :C;8=0@=>9 ?@>4C:F88 70 
@C156>< 

+ + 

16. #@>872>4AB25==0O ?@0:B8:0 
(#@5448?;><=0O ?@0:B8:0) + + 

17. #>43>B>2:0 : ?@>F54C@5 70I8BK 8 70I8B0 
2K?CA:=>9 :20;8D8:0F8>==>9 @01>BK 

+ + 



8 
 

4. "5N9@ 8<EJ<C?<AO 6 ;4K9FAOI 98<A<J4I E G>4;4A<9@ >B?<K9EF64 
4>489@<K9E><I K4EB6, 6O89?9AAOI A4 >BAF4>FAGR D45BFG 

B5GK4RM<@<ES E CD9CB8464F9?9@ (CB 6<84@ GK95AOI ;4ASF<=) < A4 
E4@BEFBSF9?PAGR D45BFG B5GK4RM<IES 

 

"G=0O D>@<0 >1CG5=8O 
 

�84 CG51=>9 @01>BK �A53> 
G0A>2 

%9@9EFD 

7 

"5M4S FDG8B9@>BEFP: G0AK 
70G5B=K5 548=8FK 

180 

5 
180 

5 

�G8<FBDAO9 ;4ASF<S (6E97B), 2 B.G.: 68 (24)* 68 (24)* 

;5:F88 34 (12)* 34 (12)* 

?@0:B8G5A:85 70=OB8O (#�) 34 (12)* 34 (12)* 

%4@BEFBSF9?PA4S D45BF4 (%$%), 2 B.G.: 76 76 

A0<>AB>OB5;L=>5 87CG5=85 B5< 36 36 

?>43>B>2:0 : ?@0:B8G5A:8< 70=OB8O< 20 20 

?>43>B>2:0 : B5:CI5<C :>=B@>;N 20 20 

#DB@9:GFBKA4S 4FF9EF4J<S 
(M:7./70G5B A >F5=:./70G5B) 

36 

1>;4@9A 

36 

1>;4@9A 

 
 

�0>G=0O D>@<0 >1CG5=8O 
 

�84 CG51=>9 @01>BK �A53> 
G0A>2 

�C@A 
5 

"5M4S FDG8B9@>BEFP: G0AK 
70G5B=K5 548=8FK 

180 

5 
180 

5 

�G8<FBDAO9 ;4ASF<S (6E97B), 2 B.G.: 16 (6)* 16 (6)* 

;5:F88 6 (2)* 6 (2)* 

?@0:B8G5A:85 70=OB8O (#�) 10 (4)* 10 (4)* 

%4@BEFBSF9?PA4S D45BF4 (%$%), 2 B.G.: 128 128 

A0<>AB>OB5;L=>5 87CG5=85 B5< 100 100 

?>43>B>2:0 : ?@0:B8G5A:8< 70=OB8O< 28 28 

#DB@9:GFBKA4S 4FF9EF4J<S 
(M:7./70G5B A >F5=:./70G5B) 

36 

1>;4@9A 

36 

1>;4@9A 

 

( )* - 74=яB8я, ?@>6>88<ы9 6 8=B9@4:B86=ыE D>@<4E 



9 
 

5. %B89D:4A<9 8<EJ<C?<AO, EFDG>FGD<DB64AAB9 CB F9@4@ (D4;89?4@) 
E G>4;4A<9@ BF6989AAB7B A4 A<I >B?<K9EF64 4>489@<K9E><I K4EB6 

< 6<8B6 GK95AOI ;4ASF<= 

 

5.1. $4;89?O 8<EJ<C?<AO < 6<8O ;4ASF<= 6 K4E4I 
 
 

"G=0O D>@<0 >1CG5=8O 
 

№ 

?/? 

 

!08<5=>20=85 @0745;>2 
�A53> 
(G0A>2) 

�C48B>@=K5 
70=OB8O (G0A) 

%0<>AB> 
OB5;L=0O 
@01>B0 �5:F88 #� 

 
1 

$4;89? 1. &5>@5B8G5A:85 
?>=OB8O 845=B8D8:0F88 8 

D0;LA8D8:0F88 ?8I52KE 
?@>4C:B>2 

 
22 

 
6 

 
- 

 
16 

 
2 

$4;89? 2. �45=B8D8:0F8O 8 

>1=0@C65=85 
D0;LA8D8:0F88 ?8I52KE 
?@>4C:B>2 

 
122(24)* 

 
28(12)* 

 
34(12)* 

 
60 

#@><56CB>G=0O 0BB5AB0F8O 36 
  

36 

 �E97B: 180(24)* 34(12)* 34(12)* 112 

 
 

�0>G=0O D>@<0 >1CG5=8O 
 

№ 

?/? 

 

!08<5=>20=85 @0745;>2 
�A53> 
(G0A>2) 

�C48B>@=K5 
70=OB8O (G0A) 

%0<>AB> 
OB5;L=0O 
@01>B0 �5:F88 #� 

 
1 

$4;89? 1. &5>@5B8G5A:85 
?>=OB8O 845=B8D8:0F88 8 

D0;LA8D8:0F88 ?8I52KE 
?@>4C:B>2 

 
64 

 
2 

 
- 

 
62 

 
2 

$4;89? 2. �45=B8D8:0F8O 8 

>1=0@C65=85 
D0;LA8D8:0F88 ?8I52KE 
?@>4C:B>2 

 
80(6)* 

 
4(2)* 

 
10(4)* 

 
66 

#@><56CB>G=0O 0BB5AB0F8O 36 
  

36 

 �E97B: 180(6)* 6(2)* 10(4)* 164 

( )* - 74=яB8я, ?@>6>88<ы9 6 8=B9@4:B86=ыE D>@<4E. 



10 
 

5.2. &9@4F<K9E><= C?4A ?9>J<= 

 

"G=0O D>@<0 >1CG5=8O 
 

?/? &5<K ;5:F89 �>;8G5AB2> 
G0A>2 

$4;89? 1. &5>@5B8G5A:85 ?>=OB8O 845=B8D8:0F88 8 D0;LA8D8:0F88 
?8I52KE ?@>4C:B>2 

1 #@54<5B, F5;8 8 7040G8 48AF8?;8=K 845=B8D8:0F8O 8 
D0;LA8D8:0F88 ?8I52KE ?@>4C:B>2, :;NG52K5 
?>=OB8O 

2 

2 �45=B8D8:0F8O ?8I52KE ?@>4C:B>2 2 

3 (0;LA8D8:0F8O ?8I52KE ?@>4C:B>2 2 

$4;89? 2. �45=B8D8:0F8O 8 >1=0@C65=85 D0;LA8D8:0F88 ?8I52KE 
?@>4C:B>2 

4 �45=B8D8:0F8O, A@54AB20 8 A?>A>1K D0;LA8D8:0F88 
75@=><CG=KE B>20@>2 

4 

5 �45=B8D8:0F8O, A@54AB20 8 A?>A>1K D0;LA8D8:0F88 
?;>4>>2>I=KE B>20@>2 

4 

6 �45=B8D8:0F8O, A@54AB20 8 A?>A>1K D0;LA8D8:0F88 
2:CA>2KE B>20@>2 

4(2)* 

7 �45=B8D8:0F8O, A@54AB20 8 A?>A>1K D0;LA8D8:0F88 
:>=48B5@A:8E 8745;89 

2(2)* 

8 �45=B8D8:0F8O, A@54AB20 8 A?>A>1K D0;LA8D8:0F88 
1570;:>3>;L=KE =0?8B:>2 

2 

9 �45=B8D8:0F8O, A@54AB20 8 A?>A>1K D0;LA8D8:0F88 
?8I52KE 68@>2 

2(2)* 

10 �45=B8D8:0F8O, A@54AB20 8 A?>A>1K D0;LA8D8:0F88 

<>;>:0 8 <>;>G=KE B>20@>2 
2(2)* 

11 �45=B8D8:0F8O, A@54AB20 8 A?>A>1K D0;LA8D8:0F88 
<OA0 8 <OA=KE B>20@>2 

4(2)* 

12 �45=B8D8:0F8O, A@54AB20 8 A?>A>1K D0;LA8D8:0F88 
@K1K 8 @K1=KE B>20@>2 

4(2)* 

�E97B: 34(12)* 

( )* - 74=яB8я, ?@>6>88<ы9 6 8=B9@4:B86=ыE D>@<4E. 



11 
 

�0>G=0O D>@<0 >1CG5=8O 
 

?/? &5<K ;5:F89 �>;8G5AB2> 
G0A>2 

$4;89? 1. &5>@5B8G5A:85 ?>=OB8O 845=B8D8:0F88 8 D0;LA8D8:0F88 
?8I52KE ?@>4C:B>2 

1 #@54<5B, F5;8 8 7040G8 48AF8?;8=K 845=B8D8:0F8O 8 

D0;LA8D8:0F88 ?8I52KE ?@>4C:B>2, :;NG52K5 
?>=OB8O. �45=B8D8:0F8O 8 D0;LA8D8:0F8O ?8I52KE 
?@>4C:B>2 

2 

$4;89? 2. �45=B8D8:0F8O 8 >1=0@C65=85 D0;LA8D8:0F88 ?8I52KE 
?@>4C:B>2 

3 �45=B8D8:0F8O, A@54AB20 8 A?>A>1K D0;LA8D8:0F88 
75@=><CG=KE B>20@>2 

2(2)* 

4 �45=B8D8:0F8O, A@54AB20 8 A?>A>1K D0;LA8D8:0F88 
<>;>:0 8 <>;>G=KE B>20@>2 

2 

�E97B: 6(2)* 

( )* - 74=яB8я, ?@>6>88<ы9 6 8=B9@4:B86=ыE D>@<4E. 



12 
 

5.3 &9@4F<K9E><= C?4A CD4>F<K9E><I ;4ASF<= 

 

"G=0O D>@<0 >1CG5=8O 
?/? &5<K 70=OB89 �>;8G5AB2> 

G0A>2 
$4;89? 1. &5>@5B8G5A:85 ?>=OB8O 845=B8D8:0F88 8 D0;LA8D8:0F88 
?8I52KE ?@>4C:B>2 

1 �45=B8D8:0F8O ?8I52KE ?@>4C:B>2 2 

2 (0;LA8D8:0F8O ?8I52KE ?@>4C:B>2 2 

$4;89? 2. �45=B8D8:0F8O 8 >1=0@C65=85 D0;LA8D8:0F88 ?8I52KE 
?@>4C:B>2 

3 �45=B8D8:0F8O 8 D0;LA8D8:0F8O <C:8 8 :@C? 2 

4 �45=B8D8:0F8O 8 D0;LA8D8:0F8O E;510 8 <0:0@>==KE 
8745;89 

2(2)* 

5 �45=B8D8:0F8O 8 >1=0@C65=85 D0;LA8D8:0F88 
?5@5@01>B0==KE ?;>4>2 

2 

6 �45=B8D8:0F8O 8 >1=0@C65=85 D0;LA8D8:0F88 
?5@5@01>B0==KE >2>I59 

2 

7 �45=B8D8:0F8O 8 >1=0@C65=85 D0;LA8D8:0F88 G0O 2 

8 �45=B8D8:0F8O 8 >1=0@C65=85 D0;LA8D8:0F88 :>D5 2(2)* 

9 �45=B8D8:0F8O 8 D0;LA8D8:0F8O <540 2(2)* 

10 �45=B8D8:0F8O 1570;:>3>;L=KE =0?8B:>2 2 

11 �45=B8D8:0F8O @0AB8B5;L=KE <0A5; 2 

12 �45=B8D8:0F8O 8 D0;LA8D8:0F8O <0@30@8=0 2(2)* 

13 �45=B8D8:0F8O 8 >1=0@C65=85 D0;LA8D8:0F88 

<>;>:0 8 <>;>G=KE B>20@>2 
2(2)* 

14 �45=B8D8:0F8O 8 D0;LA8D8:0F8O :>;10A=KE 8745;89 2 

15 �45=B8D8:0F8O 8 >1=0@C65=85 D0;LA8D8:0F88 
<OA=KE :>=A5@2>2 

2(2)* 

16 �45=B8D8:0F8O 8 D0;LA8D8:0F8O @K1=KE :>=A5@2>2 2 

17 �45=B8D8:0F8O 8 D0;LA8D8:0F8O A>;5=>9 @K1K 2 

�E97B: 34(12)* 

( )* - 74=яB8я, ?@>6>88<ы9 6 8=B9@4:B86=ыE D>@<4E. 



13 
 

�0>G=0O D>@<0 >1CG5=8O 
 

?/? &5<K 70=OB89 �>;8G5AB2> 
G0A>2 

$4;89? 1. &5>@5B8G5A:85 ?>=OB8O 845=B8D8:0F88 8 D0;LA8D8:0F88 
?8I52KE ?@>4C:B>2 

1 - - 

$4;89? 2. �45=B8D8:0F8O 8 >1=0@C65=85 D0;LA8D8:0F88 ?8I52KE 
?@>4C:B>2 

2 �45=B8D8:0F8O 8 D0;LA8D8:0F8O <C:8, :@C?K, E;510 
8 <0:0@>==KE 8745;89 

2(2)* 

3 �45=B8D8:0F8O 8 D0;LA8D8:0F8O ?;>4>2, >2>I59 8 
?5@5@01>B0==>9 ?;>4>>2>I=>9 ?@>4C:F88 

2 

4 �45=B8D8:0F8O 8 D0;LA8D8:0F8O <>;>:0 8 <>;>G=KE 
B>20@>2 

2(2)* 

5 �45=B8D8:0F8O 8 D0;LA8D8:0F8O <OA0 8 <OA=KE 
:>=A5@2>2, ?5;L<5=59 8 :>;10A=KE 8745;89 

2 

6 �45=B8D8:0F8O 8 D0;LA8D8:0F8O @0AB8B5;L=>3> 
<0A;0, <0@30@8=0, <09>=570 

2 

�E97B: 10(4)* 

( )* - 74=яB8я, ?@>6>88<ы9 6 8=B9@4:B86=ыE D>@<4E. 



14 
 

5.4 %B89D:4A<9 D4;89?B6 8<EJ<C?<AO 

 
№ 

?/? 
!08<5=>20=85 
@0745;0 (B5<K) 

 

%>45@60=85 @0745;0 
�><?5B5=F 

88 
1. &5>@5B8G5A:85 

?>=OB8O 
845=B8D8:0F88 

8 

D0;LA8D8:0F88 

?8I52KE 
?@>4C:B>2 

#D98@9F, J9?< < ;484K< 8<EJ<C?<AO 

<89AF<H<>4J<S < H4?PE<H<>4J<< C<M96OI 
CDB8G>FB6, >?RK96O9 CBASF<S. "A=>2=K5 F5;8 8 

7040G8 48AF8?;8=K. %2O7L :C@A0 A 4@C38<8 =0C:0<8 

8 =0CG=K<8 48AF8?;8=0<8. �@0B:89 8AB>@8G5A:89 

>17>@ @0728B8O =0CG=>9 48AF8?;8=K. %B@C:BC@0 
A>45@60=8O CG51=>9 48AF8?;8=K. 

#�-1 
��-3#�-1 

 

#�-6 

��-1#�-6 

 

#�-7 

��-2#�-7 �89AF<H<>4J<S C<M96OI CDB8G>FB6. �=0G5=85, 
?>=OB85, F5;L 8 ?@8=F8?K 845=B8D8:0F88. 
)0@0:B5@8AB8:0 845=B8D8:0F88 B>20@>2, 5ё 284>2. 
�@8B5@88, A@54AB20, ?>:070B5;8 8 <5B>4K 

845=B8D8:0F88. "1I89 ?>@O4>: ?@>2545=8O 
845=B8D8:0F88 

(4?PE<H<>4J<S C<M96OI CDB8G>FB6. �AB>@8O 
D0;LA8D8:0F88 B>20@>2. (0;LA8D8:0F8O: >A=>2=K5 
?>=OB8O, ?@>1;5<K. �84K 8 A?>A>1K 

D0;LA8D8:0F88 B>20@>2. "A>15==>ABL 
845=B8D8:0F88  ?@8  2KO2;5=88 
D0;LA8D8F8@>20==KE B>20@>2. #@54C?@5645=85 8 

?>A;54AB28O D0;LA8D8:0F88 B>20@>2. 
2. �45=B8D8:0F8 

O 8 

>1=0@C65=85 
D0;LA8D8:0F88 

?8I52KE 
?@>4C:B>2 

�89AF<H<>4J<S, ED98EF64 < ECBEB5O 

H4?PE<H<>4J<< ;9DAB@GKAOI FB64DB6. �7CG5=85 
845=B8D8:0F8>==KE ?@87=0:>2 8 ?>:070B5;59 

:0G5AB20 75@=><CG=KE B>20@>2 8 <0:0@>==KE 
8745;89. �7CG5=85 284>2 D0;LA8D8:0F88: 
0AA>@B8<5=B=0O, :0G5AB25==0O, :>;8G5AB25==0O, 
8=D>@<0F8>==0O. 

#�-1 

��-3#�-1 

 

#�-6 

��-1#�-6 

 

#�-7 

��-2#�-7 �89AF<H<>4J<S,  ED98EF64 <  ECBEB5O 

H4?PE<H<>4J<< C?B8BB6BMAOI FB64DB6. 
�7CG5=85 845=B8D8:0F8>==KE ?@87=0:>2 8 
?>:070B5;59 :0G5AB20 ?5@5@01>B:8 ?;>4>2 8 >2>I59. 
�7CG5=85 284>2 D0;LA8D8:0F88: 0AA>@B8<5=B=0O, 
:0G5AB25==0O, :>;8G5AB25==0O, 8=D>@<0F8>==0O. 
%?>A>1K D0;LA8D8:0F88 8 <5B>4K 5ё >1=0@C65=8O. 

  �89AF<H<>4J<S, ED98EF64 < ECBEB5O 

H4?PE<H<>4J<< 6>GEB6OI FB64DB6. �7CG5=85 
845=B8D8:0F8>==KE ?@87=0:>2 8 ?>:070B5;59 

:0G5AB20 2:CA>2KE B>20@>2. �7CG5=85 284>2 
D0;LA8D8:0F88: 0AA>@B8<5=B=0O, :0G5AB25==0O, 
:>;8G5AB25==0O, 8=D>@<0F8>==0O. %?>A>1K 
D0;LA8D8:0F88 8 <5B>4K 5ё >1=0@C65=8O. 

 

  �89AF<H<>4J<S, ED98EF64 < ECBEB5O 

H4?PE<H<>4J<< >BA8<F9DE><I <;89?<=. �7CG5=85 
845=B8D8:0F8>==KE ?@87=0:>2 8 ?>:070B5;59 

:0G5AB20 :>=48B5@A:8E 8745;89. �7CG5=85 284>2 
D0;LA8D8:0F88:     0AA>@B8<5=B=0O,     :0G5AB25==0O, 

 



15 
 

  :>;8G5AB25==0O, 8=D>@<0F8>==0O. %?>A>1K  
D0;LA8D8:0F88 8 <5B>4K 5ё >1=0@C65=8O.  

�89AF<H<>4J<S, ED98EF64 < ECBEB5O 

H4?PE<H<>4J<< 59;4?>B7B?PAOI A4C<F>B6. 
�7CG5=85 845=B8D8:0F8>==KE ?@87=0:>2 8 

?>:070B5;59 :0G5AB20 1570;:>3>;L=KE =0?8B:>2. 
�7CG5=85 284>2 D0;LA8D8:0F88: 0AA>@B8<5=B=0O, 
:0G5AB25==0O, :>;8G5AB25==0O, 8=D>@<0F8>==0O. 
%?>A>1K D0;LA8D8:0F88 8 <5B>4K 5ё >1=0@C65=8O. 
�89AF<H<>4J<S, ED98EF64 < ECBEB5O 

H4?PE<H<>4J<< C<M96OI :<DB6. �7CG5=85 
845=B8D8:0F8>==KE ?@87=0:>2 8 ?>:070B5;59 

:0G5AB20 ?8I52KE 68@>2. �7CG5=85 284>2 
D0;LA8D8:0F88: 0AA>@B8<5=B=0O, :0G5AB25==0O, 
:>;8G5AB25==0O, 8=D>@<0F8>==0O. %?>A>1K 

D0;LA8D8:0F88 8 <5B>4K 5ё >1=0@C65=8O. 
�89AF<H<>4J<S, ED98EF64 < ECBEB5O 

H4?PE<H<>4J<< @B?B>4 < @B?BKAOI FB64DB6. 
�7CG5=85 845=B8D8:0F8>==KE ?@87=0:>2 8 

?>:070B5;59 :0G5AB20 <>;>:0 8 <>;>G=KE B>20@>2. 
�7CG5=85 284>2 D0;LA8D8:0F88: 0AA>@B8<5=B=0O, 
:0G5AB25==0O, :>;8G5AB25==0O, 8=D>@<0F8>==0O. 
%?>A>1K D0;LA8D8:0F88 8 <5B>4K 5ё >1=0@C65=8O. 
�89AF<H<>4J<S, ED98EF64 < ECBEB5O 

H4?PE<H<>4J<< @SE4 < @SEAOI FB64DB6. 
�7CG5=85 845=B8D8:0F8>==KE ?@87=0:>2 8 

?>:070B5;59 :0G5AB20 <OA0 8 <OA=KE B>20@>2. 
�7CG5=85 284>2 D0;LA8D8:0F88: 0AA>@B8<5=B=0O, 
:0G5AB25==0O, :>;8G5AB25==0O, 8=D>@<0F8>==0O. 
%?>A>1K D0;LA8D8:0F88 8 <5B>4K 5ё >1=0@C65=8O. 
�89AF<H<>4J<S, ED98EF64 < ECBEB5O 

H4?PE<H<>4J<< DO5O < DO5AOI FB64DB6. 
�7CG5=85 845=B8D8:0F8>==KE ?@87=0:>2 8 

?>:070B5;59 :0G5AB20   @K1K   8   @K1=KE   B>20@>2. 
�7CG5=85 284>2 D0;LA8D8:0F88: 0AA>@B8<5=B=0O, 
:0G5AB25==0O, :>;8G5AB25==0O, 8=D>@<0F8>==0O. 
%?>A>1K D0;LA8D8:0F88 8 <5B>4K 5ё >1=0@C65=8O. 



16 
 

6. 'K95AB-@9FB8<K9E>B9 B59EC9K9A<9 E4@BEFBSF9?PAB= D45BFO 

 

�=50C48B>@=0O A0<>AB>OB5;L=0O @01>B0 ABC45=B>2 2:;NG05B A;54CNI85 
284K: 

- :>=A?5:B8@>20=85 ?5@2>8AB>G=8:>2 8 4@C3>9 CG51=>9 ;8B5@0BC@K; 
- ?@>@01>B:C CG51=>3> <0B5@80;0 (?> :>=A?5:B0<, CG51=>9 8 =0CG=>9 

;8B5@0BC@5); 
- 87CG5=85 CG51=>3> <0B5@80;0, ?5@5=5A5==>3> A 0C48B>@=KE 70=OB89 =0 

A0<>AB>OB5;L=CN ?@>@01>B:C; 
- ?>43>B>2:C : M:70<5=C. 

 

&9@4F<K9E><= C?4A E4@BEFBSF9?PAB= D45BFO 

 

"G=0O D>@<0 >1CG5=8O 
 
№ 

?/? 

 

 
&5<0B8:0 A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 @01>BK 

 
 

�>;-2> 
G0A>2 

$5:><5=4C5<K5 8AB>G=8:8 
8=D>@<0F88 (№ 8AB>G=8:0) 

>A=>2=0O 
(87 ?.8 
$#�) 

4>?>;=8B5 
;L=0O (87 
?.8 $#�) 

(8=B5@=5B- 
@5AC@AK) 
(87 ?.9 
$#�) 

1 $>;L 845=B8D8:0F88 2 B>20@>254=>9 8 

M:A?5@B=>9 45OB5;L=>AB8. 
8 1-6 7-15 1-18 

2 #@8G8=K D0;LA8D8:0F88 

?@>4>2>;LAB25==KE B>20@>2 2 
A>2@5<5==KE CA;>28OE. 

8 1-6 7-15 1-18 

3 ,B@8E>2>9 :>4 :0: C@>25=L :0G5AB20 8 
A@54AB2> 845=B8D8:0F88 B>20@>2. 

8 1-6 7-15 1-18 

4 !081>;55 2@54=K5 284K ?8I52KE 
4>102>:. 

8 1-6 7-15 1-18 

5 �45=B8D8:0F8O 2840 A0E0@0 8 

A0E0@>70<5=8B5;59. %?>A>1K 

D0;LA8D8:0F88 8 <5B>4K 8E 
>1=0@C65=8O 

8 1-6 7-15 1-18 

6 �45=B8D8:0F8O, A?>A>1K 8 <5B>4K 

>1=0@C65=8O D0;LA8D8:0F88 

D@C:B>2>-O3>4=KE :>=48B5@A:8E 
8745;89. 

8 1-6 7-15 1-18 

7 �45=B8D8:0F8O, A?>A>1K 8 <5B>4K 

>1=0@C65=8O D0;LA8D8:0F88 

H>:>;040 8;8 :0:0>-?@>4C:B0. 

8 1-6 7-15 1-18 

8 �45=B8D8:0F8O, A?>A>1K 8 <5B>4K 

>1=0@C65=8O D0;LA8D8:0F88 

:@0E<0;0 8 :@0E<0;>?@>4C:B>2. 

8 1-6 7-15 1-18 

9 �45=B8D8:0F8O, A?>A>1K 8 <5B>4K 
>1=0@C65=8O D0;LA8D8:0F88 3@81>2. 

6 1-6 7-15 1-18 

10 �45=B8D8:0F8O, A?>A>1K 8 <5B>4K 

>1=0@C65=8O D0;LA8D8:0F88 
:C;8=0@=KE 68@>2. 

6 1-6 7-15 1-18 

 �E97B: 76    



17 
 

�0>G=0O D>@<0 >1CG5=8O 
 

 
№ 

?/? 

 

 
&5<0B8:0 A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 @01>BK 

 
 

�>;-2> 
G0A>2 

$5:><5=4C5<K5 8AB>G=8:8 
8=D>@<0F88 (№ 8AB>G=8:0) 

>A=>2=0O 
(87 ?.8 
$#�) 

4>?>;=8B5 
;L=0O (87 
?.8 $#�) 

(8=B5@=5B- 
@5AC@AK) 
(87 ?.9 
$#�) 

1 $>;L 845=B8D8:0F88 2 B>20@>254=>9 8 
M:A?5@B=>9 45OB5;L=>AB8. 

12 1-6 7-15 1-18 

2  5AB> 8 @>;L 845=B8D8:0F88 ?@8 
>F5=:5 AB5?5=8 A>>B25BAB28O B>20@0 

12 1-6 7-15 1-18 

3 �AB>@8O D0;LA8D8:0F88 
?@>4>2>;LAB25==KE B>20@>2 

12 1-6 7-15 1-18 

4 #@8G8=K D0;LA8D8:0F88 

?@>4>2>;LAB25==KE B>20@>2 2 
A>2@5<5==KE CA;>28OE. 

12 1-6 7-15 1-18 

5 ,B@8E>2>9 :>4 :0: C@>25=L :0G5AB20 8 

A@54AB2> 845=B8D8:0F88 B>20@>2. 
12 1-6 7-15 1-18 

6 !081>;55 2@54=K5 284K ?8I52KE 
4>102>:. 

12 1-6 7-15 1-18 

7 �45=B8D8:0F8O 2840 A0E0@0 8 

A0E0@>70<5=8B5;59. %?>A>1K 

D0;LA8D8:0F88 8 <5B>4K 8E 
>1=0@C65=8O 

14 1-6 7-15 1-18 

8 �45=B8D8:0F8O, A?>A>1K 8 <5B>4K 
>1=0@C65=8O D0;LA8D8:0F88 
:C;8=0@=KE 68@>2. 

14 1-6 7-15 1-18 

9 �45=B8D8:0F8O, A?>A>1K 8 <5B>4K 

>1=0@C65=8O D0;LA8D8:0F88 8:>@=KE 
B>20@>2. 

14 1-6 7-15 1-18 

10 �45=B8D8:0F8O, A?>A>1K 8 <5B>4K 
>1=0@C65=8O D0;LA8D8:0F88 
0;:>3>;L=KE =0?8B:>2. 

14 1-6 7-15 1-18 

 �E97B: 128    



18 
 

 9FB8<K9E><9 D9>B@9A84J<< EFG89AFG > E4@BEFBSF9?PAB= D45BF9 
 

%4@BEFBSF9?PA4S D45BF4 EFG89AFB6, ?@54CA<>B@5==0O CG51=K< 

?;0=>< 2 >1J5<5 =5 <5=55 50-70% >1I53> :>;8G5AB20 G0A>2, A>>B25BAB2C5B 
1>;55 3;C1>:><C CA2>5=8N 87CG05<>3> :C@A0, D>@<8@C5B =02K:8 
8AA;54>20B5;LA:>9 @01>BK 8 >@85=B8@C5B ABC45=B>2 =0 C<5=85 ?@8<5=OBL 
B5>@5B8G5A:85 7=0=8O =0 ?@0:B8:5. 

%0<>AB>OB5;L=0O @01>B0 =>A8B A8AB5<0B8G5A:89 E0@0:B5@. 
$57C;LB0BK A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 @01>BK :>=B@>;8@CNBAO ?@5?>4020B5;5< 8 

CG8BK20NBAO ?@8 0BB5AB0F88 ABC45=B0 =0 M:70<5=5. #@8 MB>< ?@>2>4OBAO: 
B5AB8@>20=85, M:A?@5AA->?@>A =0 ?@0:B8G5A:8E 70=OB8OE, 2K?>;=5=85 
:>=B@>;L=KE 7040=89, ?@>25@:0 ?8AL<5==KE @01>B 8 B.4. 

�040=8O 4;O A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 @01>BK A>AB02;ONBAO ?> @0745;0< 8 B5<0<, 
?> :>B>@K< =5 ?@54CA<>B@5=K 0C48B>@=K5 70=OB8O, ;81> B@51C5BAO 
4>?>;=8B5;L=> ?@>@01>B0BL 8 ?@>0=0;878@>20BL @0AA<0B@8205<K9 
?@5?>4020B5;5< <0B5@80; 2 >1J5<5 70?;0=8@>20==KE G0A>2. 

�;O ?>43>B>2:8 : 70=OB8O< 8 2K?>;=5=8O A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 @01>BK, 
ABC45=B0< @5:><5=4CNBAO CG51=>-<5B>48G5A:85 8740=8O, 0 B0:65 
<5B>48G5A:85 <0B5@80;K, 2K?CI5==K5 :0D54@>9 A2>8<8 A8;0<8 8 
?@54>AB02;O5<K5 ABC45=B0< 2> 2@5<O 70=OB89 (?@8;>65=8O): 

 =03;O4=K5 ?>A>18O (?;0:0BK) 
 3;>AA0@89 - A;>20@L B5@<8=>2 ?> B5<0B8:5 48AF8?;8=K 

 B578AK ;5:F89. 
%4@BEFBSF9?PA4S D45BF4 E >A<7B=. � =0H5 2@5<O :=830 ACI5AB2C5B 2 

42CE D>@<0E: B@048F8>==>9 8 M;5:B@>==>9. � 8=B5@=5B5 ACI5AB2CNB F5;K5 
181;8>B5:8, @0A?>;030NI85 45AOB:0<8 BKAOG M;5:B@>==KE B5:AB>2. %53>4=O 2 
>1I5AB25 ?@5>1;0405B <=5=85, GB> ?5G0B=0O :=830 8 55 :><?LNB5@=K9 B5:AB 
4>?>;=ONB 4@C3 4@C30. �A?>;L7CO M;5:B@>==K9 20@80=B :=838 7=0G8B5;L=> 
1KAB@55 ?>43>B>28BL =0 53> 1075 :>=B@>;L=CN @01>BC, ?>4>3=0BL B5:AB A2>59 

@01>BK ?>4 B@51C5<K9 CG51=K< 7040=85< >1J5<. #5G0B=K5 :=838 3>@074> 
;53G5 8 C4>1=55 G8B0BL. 

$01>B0 A :=83>9, ABC45=BK AB0;:820NBAO A @O4>< ?@>1;5<. "4=0 87 =8E 3 
:0:0O :=830 ;CGH5. *5;5A>>1@07=> 2 ?5@2CN >G5@54L >1@0B8BLAO : ;8B5@0BC@5, 
@5:><5=4>20==>9 ?@5?>4020B5;5<. *5;5A>>1@07=> ?@>G8B0BL 0==>B0F8N : 
:=835 =0 55 AB@0=8F0E, 2 :>B>@>9 C:070=>, :><C 8 4;O :0:8E F5;59 >=0 <>65B 
1KBL ?>;57=0. 

�@C30O ?@>1;5<0 3 :0: MDD5:B82=> CA2>8BL <0B5@80; :=838. �0G5AB2> 
CA2>5=8O CG51=>3> <0B5@80;0 ACI5AB25==> 7028AOB >B <0=5@K ?@>GB5=8O 
:=838.  >6=> 2K45;8BL ?OBL >A=>2=KE ?@85<>2 @01>BK A ;8B5@0BC@>9: 

+B5=85-?@>A<>B@ 8A?>;L7C5BAO 4;O ?@5420@8B5;L=>3> >7=0:><;5=8O A 
:=83>9, >F5=:8 55 F5==>AB8. "= ?@54?>;0305B >7=0:><;5=85 A 0==>B0F859, 
?@548A;>285<, >3;02;5=85<, 70:;NG5=85< :=838, ?>8A: ?> >3;02;5=8N 

=081>;55 206=KE <KA;59 8 2K2>4>2 02B>@0 ?@>872545=8O. 



19 
 

�K1>@>G=>5 GB5=85 ?@54?>;0305B 8718@0B5;L=>5 GB5=85 >B45;L=KE 
@0745;>2 B5:AB0. -B>B <5B>4 8A?>;L7C5BAO, :0: ?@028;>, ?>A;5 
?@5420@8B5;L=>3> ?@>A<>B@0 :=838, ?@8 55 2B>@8G=>< GB5=88. 

%:0=8@>20=85 ?@54AB02;O5B 1KAB@K9 ?@>A<>B@ :=838 A F5;LN ?>8A:0 
D0<8;88, D0:B0, >F5=:8 8 4@. 

'3;C1;5==>5 GB5=85 ?@54?>;0305B >1@0I5=85 2=8<0=8O =0 45B0;8 

A>45@60=8O B5:AB0, 53> 0=0;87 8 >F5=:C. %:>@>ABL ?>4>1=>3> 2840 GB5=8O 
A>AB02;O5B >@85=B8@>2>G=> 4> 7-10 AB@0=8F 2 G0A. "=0 <>65B 1KBL 8 2KH5, 
5A;8 G8B0B5;L C65 >1;0405B >?@545;5==K< 7=0=85< ?> B5<5 :=838 8;8 AB0BL8. 

'3;C1;5==>5 GB5=85 ;8B5@0BC@K ?@54?>;0305B: 
 %B@5<;5=85 : ?>=8<0=8N ?@>G8B0==>3>. �57 ?>=8<0=8O A<KA;0, 

?@>G8B0==>3> 8=D>@<0F8N 55 >G5=L B@C4=> 70?><=8BL. 
 "14C<K20=85 87;>65==>9 2 :=835 8=D>@<0F88. &>340 A>1AB25==K5 

<KA;8, 2>7=8:H85 2 E>45 7=0:><AB20 A GC68<8 @01>B0<8, ?>A;C60B >A=>2=>9 

4;O ?>;CG5=8O =>2>3> 7=0=8O. 
  KA;5==>5 2K45;5=85 :;NG52KE A;>2, 8459 @074@>1;5=85 A>45@60=8O 

B5:AB0 =0 ;>38G5A:85 1;>:8, A>AB02;5=85 ?;0=0 ?@>G8B0==>3>. �A;8 ABC45=B 
8<55B 45;> A ;8G=>9 :=83>9, B> :;NG52K5 A;>20 8 <KA;8 <>6=> ?>4G5@:=CBL 
:0@0=40H><. 

 %>AB02;5=85 :>=A?5:B0 87CG5==>3> <0B5@80;0. �A;8 AB0BLO 8;8 @0745; 
:=838 ?> >1J5<C =51>;LH>9, B> F5;5A>>1@07=> ?@8ABC?8BL : 
:>=A?5:B8@>20=8N, ?@>G8B02 8E ?>;=>ABLN. � 4@C38E A;CG0OE 65;0B5;L=> 
?@>G8B0BL 7-10 AB@0=8F. 



20 
 

7. (BA8 BJ9ABKAOI ED98EF6 
 

7.1. #9D9K9AP >B@C9F9AJ<= E G>4;4A<9@ QF4CB6 <I HBD@<DB64A<S 
6 CDBJ9EE9 BE6B9A<S B5D4;B64F9?PAB= CDB7D4@@O 

 
%5<5AB@ (:C@A*) �8AF8?;8=K /M;5<5=BK ?@>3@0<<K (?@0:B8:8, ���), CG0AB2CNI85 2 

D>@<8@>20=88 :><?5B5=F88 
#�-1 %?>A>15= C?@02;OBL :0G5AB2><, 157>?0A=>ABLN 8 ?@>A;568205<>ABLN ?@>872>4AB20 

?@>4C:F88 >1I5AB25==>3> ?8B0=8O <0AA>2>3> 873>B>2;5=8O 8 A?5F80;878@>20==KE ?8I52KE 
?@>4C:B>2 

��-3#�-1 �=54@O5B A8AB5<K C?@02;5=8O :0G5AB2><, 157>?0A=>ABLN 8 ?@>A;568205<>ABLN 

?@>872>4AB20 ?@>4C:F88 >1I5AB25==>3> ?8B0=8O <0AA>2>3> 873>B>2;5=8O 8 A?5F80;878@>20==KE 
?8I52KE ?@>4C:B>2 2 F5;OE >15A?5G5=8O B@51>20=89 B5E=8G5A:8E @53;0<5=B>2 : 
A>>B25BAB2CNI8< 2840< ?8I52>9 ?@>4C:F88 >1I5AB25==>3> ?8B0=8O <0AA>2>3> 873>B>2;5=8O 8 
A?5F80;878@>20==KE ?8I52KE ?@>4C:B>2 

3 (3) &>20@>2545=85 ?@>4>2>;LAB25==KE B>20@>2 
3 (2) �>=B@>;L :0G5AB20 ?@>4C:F88 2 >1I5AB25==>< ?8B0=88 
4 (4) %0=8B0@8O 8 38385=0 ?8B0=8O 

4,6 (3) #@>872>4AB25==0O ?@0:B8:0 (&5E=>;>38G5A:0O ?@0:B8:0) 
5 (4) &5E=>-E8<8G5A:89 :>=B@>;L AK@LO 8 3>B>2>9 ?@>4C:F88 

7 (5) �89AF<H<>4J<S < H4?PE<H<>4J<S C<M96OI CDB8G>FB6 
7 (5) &0@0 8 C?0:>2>G=K5 <0B5@80;K 

7 (5) &5E=>;>38O A?5F80;L=KE 284>2 ?8B0=8O 
8 (5) &5E=>;>38O :>=A5@2>2 8 ?8I52KE :>=F5=B@0B>2 
8 (5) #@>872>4AB25==0O ?@0:B8:0 (#@5448?;><=0O ?@0:B8:0) 
8 (5) #>43>B>2:0 : ?@>F54C@5 70I8BK 8 70I8B0 2K?CA:=>9 :20;8D8:0F8>==>9 

@01>BK 

#�-6 %?>A>15= @07@010BK20BL A8AB5<C <5@>?@8OB89 8 >@30=87>20BL @01>BC ?> ?@>2545=8N 

8A?KB0=89, 2=54@5=8N 8 ?@8<5=5=8N 8==>20F8>==KE B5E=>;>389 4;O ?>2KH5=8O MDD5:B82=>AB8 

B5E=>;>38G5A:8E ?@>F5AA>2 ?@>872>4AB20 ?@>4C:F88 >1I5AB25==>3> ?8B0=8O <0AA>2>3> 
873>B>2;5=8O 8 A?5F80;878@>20==KE ?8I52KE ?@>4C:B>2 

��-1#�-6 $5H05B =0CG=>-8AA;54>20B5;LA:85 8 =0CG=>-?@>872>4AB25==K5 7040G8 2 >1;0AB8 
?@>872>4AB20 ?@>4C:B>2 A CG5B>< DC=40<5=B0;L=KE 7=0=89 B5E=8:8 8 B5E=>;>389 

6 (4) #@>5:B8@>20=85 ?@54?@8OB89 >1I5AB25==>3> ?8B0=8O 
6 (4) �5G51=>5 ?8B0=85 
6 (4) �C;LBC@0 ?>B@51;5=8O 0;:>3>;L=>9 ?@>4C:F88 

6 (4) #@>872>4AB25==0O ?@0:B8:0 (!0CG=>-8AA;54>20B5;LA:0O @01>B0) 
7 (5) �89AF<H<>4J<S < H4?PE<H<>4J<S C<M96OI CDB8G>FB6 
8 (5) #@>872>4AB25==0O ?@0:B8:0 (#@5448?;><=0O ?@0:B8:0) 
8 (5) #>43>B>2:0 : ?@>F54C@5 70I8BK 8 70I8B0 2K?CA:=>9 :20;8D8:0F8>==>9 

@01>BK 

#�-7 %?>A>15= >ACI5AB2;OBL =0CG=>-8AA;54>20B5;LA:CN 45OB5;L=>ABL, =0?@02;5==0O =0 
A>25@H5=AB2>20=85 8=4CAB@80;L=>3> ?@>872>4AB20 :C;8=0@=>9 ?@>4C:F88 

��-2#�-7 %?>A>15= >@30=87>20BL =0CG=>-8AA;54>20B5;LA:89 ?@>F5AA 2 AD5@5 
8=4CAB@80;L=>3> ?@>872>4AB20 :C;8=0@=>9 ?@>4C:F88 

4 (2) �2545=85 2 B5E=>;>38N ?@>4C:B>2 
4 (2) �0@=>5 45;> 
6 (4) #@>872>4AB25==0O ?@0:B8:0 (!0CG=>-8AA;54>20B5;LA:0O @01>B0) 
7 (5) �89AF<H<>4J<S < H4?PE<H<>4J<S C<M96OI CDB8G>FB6 
8 (5) &5E=>;>38O :C;8=0@=>9 ?@>4C:F88 70 @C156>< 

8 (5) #@>872>4AB25==0O ?@0:B8:0 (#@5448?;><=0O ?@0:B8:0) 
8 (5) #>43>B>2:0 : ?@>F54C@5 70I8BK 8 70I8B0 2K?CA:=>9 :20;8D8:0F8>==>9 

@01>BK 

() *- 8;я 74>G=>9 D>@<ы >5CG9=8я 



21 
 

7.2. "C<E4A<9 CB>4;4F9?9= < >D<F9D<96 BJ9A<64A<S >B@C9F9AJ<= 

 
 
 

#>:070B5;8 

�@8B5@88 >F5=820=8O 
'@>25=L >A2>5=8O 

�>?>@>3>2K9 
(«=5C4>2;5B2>@8B5;L 

=>») 

#>@>3>2K9 
(«C4>2;5B2>@8B5;L=> 

») 

#@>428=CBK9 

(«E>@>H>») 
�KA>:89 
(«>B;8G=>») 

#�-1 %?>A>15= C?@02;OBL :0G5AB2><, 157>?0A=>ABLN 8 ?@>A;568205<>ABLN ?@>872>4AB20 ?@>4C:F88 

>1I5AB25==>3> ?8B0=8O <0AA>2>3> 873>B>2;5=8O 8 A?5F80;878@>20==KE ?8I52KE ?@>4C:B>2 
��-3#�-1 �=54@O5B A8AB5<K C?@02;5=8O :0G5AB2><, 157>?0A=>ABLN 8 ?@>A;568205<>ABLN 

?@>872>4AB20 ?@>4C:F88 >1I5AB25==>3> ?8B0=8O <0AA>2>3> 873>B>2;5=8O 8 A?5F80;878@>20==KE ?8I52KE 
?@>4C:B>2 2 F5;OE >15A?5G5=8O B@51>20=89 B5E=8G5A:8E @53;0<5=B>2 : A>>B25BAB2CNI8< 2840< ?8I52>9 

?@>4C:F88 >1I5AB25==>3> ?8B0=8O <0AA>2>3> 873>B>2;5=8O 8 A?5F80;878@>20==KE ?8I52KE ?@>4C:B>2 
�=0=8O D@03<5=B0@=K5 7=05B B5>@5B8G5A:85 7=05B >A=>2=K5 =0 2KA>:>< C@>2=5 

 7=0=8O >A=>2K 48AF8?;8=K, ?>=OB8O >1 7=05B >A=>2=K5 
  7=05B <5B>4K 845=B8D8:0F88 8 ?>=OB8O >1 
  B5E=>;>38G5A:>3> D0;LA8D8:0F88 845=B8D8:0F88 8 
  :>=B@>;O ?8I52KE ?@>4C:B>2, D0;LA8D8:0F88 
  A>>B25BAB28O :0G5AB20 7=05B <5B>4K ?8I52KE 
  ?@>872>48<>9 B5E=>;>38G5A:>3> ?@>4C:B>2, 7=05B 
  ?@>4C:F88 8 CA;C3 :>=B@>;O <5B>4K 
  CAB0=>2;5==K< A>>B25BAB28O :0G5AB20 B5E=>;>38G5A:>3> 
  =>@<0< A ?@>872>48<>9 :>=B@>;O 
  ACI5AB25==K<8 ?@>4C:F88 8 CA;C3 A>>B25BAB28O 
  >H81:0<8 CAB0=>2;5==K< :0G5AB20 
   =>@<0< A ?@>872>48<>9 
   =5ACI5AB25==K<8 ?@>4C:F88 8 CA;C3 
   >H81:0<8 CAB0=>2;5==K< 
    =>@<0< 

'<5=8O D@03<5=B0@=K5 C<55B >ACI5AB2;OBL C<55B >ACI5AB2;OBL C<55B ?@028;L=> 
 C<5=8O B5E=>;>38G5A:89 B5E=>;>38G5A:89 ?@>2>48BL 
  :>=B@>;L :>=B@>;L B5E=>;>38G5A:89 
  A>>B25BAB28O :0G5AB20 A>>B25BAB28O :0G5AB20 :>=B@>;L 
  ?@>872>48<>9 ?@>872>48<>9 A>>B25BAB28O 
  ?@>4C:F88 8 CA;C3 ?@>4C:F88 8 CA;C3 :0G5AB20 
  CAB0=>2;5==K< CAB0=>2;5==K< ?@>872>48<>9 
  =>@<0< A =>@<0< A ?@>4C:F88 8 CA;C3 
  ACI5AB25==K<8 =57=0G8B5;L=K<8 CAB0=>2;5==K< 
  70B@C4=5=8O<8 70B@C4=5=8O<8 =>@<0< 

!02K:8 >BACBAB285 =02K:>2 2;0455B =02K:0<8 2;0455B =02K:0<8 2;0455B =02K:0<8 
  >ACI5AB2;OBL >ACI5AB2;OBL >ACI5AB2;OBL 
  B5E=>;>38G5A:89 B5E=>;>38G5A:89 B5E=>;>38G5A:89 
  :>=B@>;L :>=B@>;L :>=B@>;L 
  A>>B25BAB28O :0G5AB20 A>>B25BAB28O :0G5AB20 A>>B25BAB28O 
  ?@>872>48<>9 ?@>872>48<>9 :0G5AB20 
  ?@>4C:F88 8 CA;C3 ?@>4C:F88 8 CA;C3 ?@>872>48<>9 
  CAB0=>2;5==K< CAB0=>2;5==K< ?@>4C:F88 8 CA;C3 
  =>@<0< =0 =87:>< =>@<0< 2 CAB0=>2;5==K< 
  C@>2=5 4>AB0B>G=>< >1J5<5 =>@<0< 2 ?>;=>< 
    >1J5<5 

#�-6 %?>A>15= @07@010BK20BL A8AB5<C <5@>?@8OB89 8 >@30=87>20BL @01>BC ?> ?@>2545=8N 

8A?KB0=89, 2=54@5=8N 8 ?@8<5=5=8N 8==>20F8>==KE B5E=>;>389 4;O ?>2KH5=8O MDD5:B82=>AB8 

B5E=>;>38G5A:8E ?@>F5AA>2 ?@>872>4AB20 ?@>4C:F88 >1I5AB25==>3> ?8B0=8O <0AA>2>3> 873>B>2;5=8O 8 

A?5F80;878@>20==KE ?8I52KE ?@>4C:B>2 
��-1#�-6 $5H05B   =0CG=>-8AA;54>20B5;LA:85   8   =0CG=>-?@>872>4AB25==K5   7040G8   2   >1;0AB8 

?@>872>4AB20 ?@>4C:B>2 A CG5B>< DC=40<5=B0;L=KE 7=0=89 B5E=8:8 8 B5E=>;>389 

�=0=8O D@03<5=B0@=K5 7=05B, :0: 7=05B, :0: =0 2KA>:>< C@>2=5 
 7=0=8O 8A?>;L7>20BL 8A?>;L7>20BL 7=05B, :0: 
  B5E=8G5A:85 A@54AB20 B5E=8G5A:85 A@54AB20 8A?>;L7>20BL 
  4;O 87<5@5=8O 4;O 87<5@5=8O B5E=8G5A:85 
  >A=>2=KE ?0@0<5B@>2 >A=>2=KE ?0@0<5B@>2 A@54AB20 4;O 



22 
 

  B5E=>;>38G5A:8E 
?@>F5AA>2, A2>9AB2 
AK@LO, 
?>;CD01@8:0B>2 8 
:0G5AB2> 3>B>2>9 

?@>4C:F88, 
>@30=87>20BL 8 

>ACI5AB2;OBL 
B5E=>;>38G5A:89 

?@>F5AA ?@>872>4AB20 
?@>4C:F88 ?8B0=8O A 
ACI5AB25==K<8 

>H81:0<8 

B5E=>;>38G5A:8E 
?@>F5AA>2, A2>9AB2 
AK@LO, 
?>;CD01@8:0B>2 8 
:0G5AB2> 3>B>2>9 

?@>4C:F88, 
>@30=87>20BL 8 

>ACI5AB2;OBL 
B5E=>;>38G5A:89 

?@>F5AA ?@>872>4AB20 
?@>4C:F88 ?8B0=8O A 
=5ACI5AB25==K<8 

>H81:0<8 

87<5@5=8O 
>A=>2=KE 
?0@0<5B@>2 
B5E=>;>38G5A:8E 
?@>F5AA>2, A2>9AB2 
AK@LO, 
?>;CD01@8:0B>2 8 

:0G5AB2> 3>B>2>9 

?@>4C:F88, 
>@30=87>20BL 8 

>ACI5AB2;OBL 
B5E=>;>38G5A:89 

?@>F5AA 
?@>872>4AB20 
?@>4C:F88 ?8B0=8O 

'<5=8O D@03<5=B0@=K5 
C<5=8O 

?;>E> C<55B 
8A?>;L7>20BL 
B5E=8G5A:85 A@54AB20 
4;O 87<5@5=8O 
>A=>2=KE ?0@0<5B@>2 
B5E=>;>38G5A:8E 
?@>F5AA>2, A2>9AB2 
AK@LO, 
?>;CD01@8:0B>2 8 
:0G5AB2> 3>B>2>9 

?@>4C:F88, 
>@30=87>20BL 8 

>ACI5AB2;OBL 
B5E=>;>38G5A:89 

?@>F5AA ?@>872>4AB20 
?@>4C:F88 ?8B0=8O 

2 4>AB0B>G=>< >1J5<5 
C<55B 8A?>;L7>20BL 
B5E=8G5A:85 A@54AB20 
4;O 87<5@5=8O 
>A=>2=KE ?0@0<5B@>2 
B5E=>;>38G5A:8E 
?@>F5AA>2, A2>9AB2 
AK@LO, 
?>;CD01@8:0B>2 8 
:0G5AB2> 3>B>2>9 

?@>4C:F88, 
>@30=87>20BL 8 

>ACI5AB2;OBL 
B5E=>;>38G5A:89 

?@>F5AA ?@>872>4AB20 
?@>4C:F88 ?8B0=8O 

2 ?>;=>< >1J5<5 
C<55B 8A?>;L7>20BL 
B5E=8G5A:85 
A@54AB20 4;O 
87<5@5=8O 
>A=>2=KE 
?0@0<5B@>2 
B5E=>;>38G5A:8E 
?@>F5AA>2, A2>9AB2 
AK@LO, 
?>;CD01@8:0B>2 8 

:0G5AB2> 3>B>2>9 

?@>4C:F88, 
>@30=87>20BL 8 

>ACI5AB2;OBL 
B5E=>;>38G5A:89 

?@>F5AA 
?@>872>4AB20 
?@>4C:F88 ?8B0=8O 

!02K:8 >BACBAB285 =02K:>2 G0AB8G=> 2;0455B 
=02K:0<8 
8A?>;L7>20=8O 
B5E=8G5A:8E A@54AB2 
4;O 87<5@5=8O 
>A=>2=KE ?0@0<5B@>2 
B5E=>;>38G5A:8E 
?@>F5AA>2, A2>9AB2 
AK@LO, 
?>;CD01@8:0B>2 8 
:0G5AB2> 3>B>2>9 

?@>4C:F88, 
>@30=87>20BL 8 

>ACI5AB2;OBL 
B5E=>;>38G5A:89 

?@>F5AA ?@>872>4AB20 
?@>4C:F88 ?8B0=8O 

2;0455B =02K:0<8 

8A?>;L7>20=8O 
B5E=8G5A:8E A@54AB2 
4;O 87<5@5=8O 
>A=>2=KE ?0@0<5B@>2 
B5E=>;>38G5A:8E 
?@>F5AA>2, A2>9AB2 
AK@LO, 
?>;CD01@8:0B>2 8 
:0G5AB2> 3>B>2>9 

?@>4C:F88, 
>@30=87>20BL 8 

>ACI5AB2;OBL 
B5E=>;>38G5A:89 

?@>F5AA ?@>872>4AB20 
?@>4C:F88 ?8B0=8O 2 
4>AB0B>G=>< >1J5<5 

2;0455B =02K:0<8 

8A?>;L7>20=8O 
B5E=8G5A:8E 
A@54AB2 4;O 
87<5@5=8O 
>A=>2=KE 
?0@0<5B@>2 
B5E=>;>38G5A:8E 
?@>F5AA>2, A2>9AB2 
AK@LO, 
?>;CD01@8:0B>2 8 
:0G5AB2> 3>B>2>9 

?@>4C:F88, 
>@30=87>20BL 8 

>ACI5AB2;OBL 
B5E=>;>38G5A:89 

?@>F5AA 
?@>872>4AB20 
?@>4C:F88 ?8B0=8O 
2 ?>;=>< >1J5<5 

#�-7 %?>A>15= >ACI5AB2;OBL =0CG=>-8AA;54>20B5;LA:CN 45OB5;L=>ABL, =0?@02;5==0O =0 
A>25@H5=AB2>20=85 8=4CAB@80;L=>3> ?@>872>4AB20 :C;8=0@=>9 ?@>4C:F88 

��-2#�-7 %?>A>15= >@30=87>20BL =0CG=>-8AA;54>20B5;LA:89 ?@>F5AA 2 AD5@5 8=4CAB@80;L=>3> 
?@>872>4AB20 :C;8=0@=>9 ?@>4C:F88 

�=0=8O D@03<5=B0@=K5 
7=0=8O 

7=05B >@30=870F8N 

=0CG=>- 
8AA;54>20B5;LA:>3> 
?@>F5AA0 2 AD5@5 

7=05B >@30=870F8N 

=0CG=>- 
8AA;54>20B5;LA:>3> 
?@>F5AA0 2 AD5@5 

=0 2KA>:>< C@>2=5 
7=05B >@30=870F8N 

=0CG=>- 
8AA;54>20B5;LA:>3> 



23 
 

  8=4CAB@80;L=>3> 
?@>872>4AB20 
:C;8=0@=>9 

?@>4C:F88 A 
ACI5AB25==K<8 
>H81:0<8 

8=4CAB@80;L=>3> 
?@>872>4AB20 
:C;8=0@=>9 

?@>4C:F88 A =5 
ACI5AB25==K<8 
>H81:0<8 

?@>F5AA0 2 AD5@5 
8=4CAB@80;L=>3> 
?@>872>4AB20 
:C;8=0@=>9 

?@>4C:F88. 

'<5=8O D@03<5=B0@=K5 
C<5=8O 

C<5=8O 2 >@30=870F88 

=0CG=>- 
8AA;54>20B5;LA:>3> 
?@>F5AA0 2 AD5@5 
8=4CAB@80;L=>3> 
?@>872>4AB20 
:C;8=0@=>9 

?@>4C:F88 2 
=54>AB0B>G=>< 

>1J5<5 

C<5=8O 2 >@30=870F88 

=0CG=>- 
8AA;54>20B5;LA:>3> 
?@>F5AA0 2 AD5@5 
8=4CAB@80;L=>3> 
?@>872>4AB20 
:C;8=0@=>9 

?@>4C:F88 2 
4>AB0B>G=>< >1J5<5 

C<5=8O 2 
>@30=870F88 

=0CG=>- 
8AA;54>20B5;LA:>3> 
?@>F5AA0 2 AD5@5 
8=4CAB@80;L=>3> 
?@>872>4AB20 
:C;8=0@=>9 

?@>4C:F88 =0 
2KA>:>< C@>2=5 

!02K:8 >BACBAB285 =02K:>2 G0AB8G=> 2;0455B 
=02K:0<8 
>@30=870F88 =0CG=>- 
8AA;54>20B5;LA:>3> 
?@>F5AA0 2 AD5@5 
8=4CAB@80;L=>3> 
?@>872>4AB20 
:C;8=0@=>9 

?@>4C:F88 

2;0455B =02K:0<8 

>@30=870F88 =0CG=>- 
8AA;54>20B5;LA:>3> 
?@>F5AA0 2 AD5@5 
8=4CAB@80;L=>3> 
?@>872>4AB20 
:C;8=0@=>9 

?@>4C:F88 2 
4>AB0B>G=>< >1J5<5 

2;0455B =02K:0<8 

>@30=870F88 

=0CG=>- 
8AA;54>20B5;LA:>3> 
?@>F5AA0 2 AD5@5 
8=4CAB@80;L=>3> 
?@>872>4AB20 
:C;8=0@=>9 

?@>4C:F88 2 ?>;=>< 

>1J5<5 



24 
 

7.3. &<CB6O9 >BAFDB?PAO9 ;484A<S 

��$��!&/ �"!&$"�0!/) $��"& 

��$��!& 1 

1. "A=>2=K5 <5B>4K 845=B8D8:0F8O G0O 
2. "A=>2=K5 @07=>284=>AB8 AB>8<>AB=>9 D0;LA8D8:0F88 

3. #@>2548B5 845=B8D8:0F8N ?0@B88 :@C?K 2 :>=:@5B=>< B>@3>2>< 

?@54?@8OB88 (<03078=5, 1075). "?8H8B5 ?>@O4>: ?@>2545=8O 845=B8D8:0F88, 
<5B>48:C >B1>@0 ?@>1 8 A>AB02;5=85 >1@07F>2 4;O 8A?KB0=89, 2K1>@ 
:@8B5@852 845=B8D8:0F88. ':068B5 ?@8 MB>< =08<5=>20=85 8 =><5@0 
=5>1E>48<KE =>@<0B82=KE 4>:C<5=B>2. 

 

��$��!& 2 

1. "A=>2=K5 <5B>4K 845=B8D8:0F88 75@=><CG=KE B>20@>2 (=0 :>=:@5B=>< 

?@8<5@5 ?> 2K1>@C ABC45=B0) 
2. %?>A>1K 8 A@54AB20 :0G5AB25==>9 D0;LA8D8:0F88 

3. �45=B8D8:0F8O <>;>G=KE ?@>4C:B>2: :@8B5@88 845=B8D8:0F88 8 <5B>4K 8E 

>?@545;5=8O. !>@<0B82=0O 4>:C<5=B0F8O. "?@545;5=85 A>@B=>AB8, 284K 8 

E0@0:B5@8AB8:8. 
 

��$��!& 3 

1. "A=>2=K5 <5B>4K 845=B8D8:0F88 2>4:8 
2. "A=>2=K5 A?>A>1K 8=D>@<0F8>==>9 D0;LA8D8:0F88 
3. #@>2548B5 845=B8D8:0F8N ?0@B88 :0@B>D5;L=>3> :@0E<0;0 2 :>=:@5B=>< 

B>@3>2>< ?@54?@8OB88 (<03078=5, 1075). "?8H8B5 ?>@O4>: ?@>2545=8O 
845=B8D8:0F88, <5B>48:C >B1>@0 ?@>1 8 A>AB02;5=85 >1@07F>2 4;O 
8A?KB0=89, 2K1>@ :@8B5@852 845=B8D8:0F88. ':068B5 ?@8 MB>< 

=08<5=>20=85 8 =><5@0 =5>1E>48<KE =>@<0B82=KE 4>:C<5=B>2. 
 

��$��!& 4 

1. "A=>2=K5 <5B>4K 845=B8D8:0F88 :>=LO:0 
2. "A=>2=K5 <5B>4K 845=B8D8:0F88 8 A?>A>1K >1=0@C65=8O D0;LA8D8:0F88 

B>20@=>-A>?@>2>48B5;L=KE 4>:C<5=B>2 
3. #@>2548B5 845=B8D8:0F8N ?0@B88 <>;>:0 :>@>2L53> 2 :>=:@5B=>< B>@3>2>< 

?@54?@8OB88 (<03078=5, 1075). "?8H8B5 ?>@O4>: ?@>2545=8O 845=B8D8:0F88, 
<5B>48:C >B1>@0 ?@>1 8 A>AB02;5=85 >1@07F>2 4;O 8A?KB0=89, 2K1>@ 
:@8B5@852 845=B8D8:0F88. ':068B5 ?@8 MB>< =08<5=>20=85 8 =><5@0 
=5>1E>48<KE =>@<0B82=KE 4>:C<5=B>2. 

 
 

��$��!& 5 

1. �45=B8D8:0F8O ;8:5@>2>4>G=KE 8745;89 
2. %?>A>1K 8 A@54AB20 :>;8G5AB25==>9 D0;LA8D8:0F88 



25 
 

3. #@>2548B5 845=B8D8:0F8N ?0@B88 <0:0@>==KE 8745;89 2 :>=:@5B=>< 

B>@3>2>< ?@54?@8OB88 (<03078=5, 1075). "?8H8B5 ?>@O4>: ?@>2545=8O 
845=B8D8:0F88, <5B>48:C >B1>@0 ?@>1 8 A>AB02;5=85 >1@07F>2 4;O 
8A?KB0=89, 2K1>@ :@8B5@852 845=B8D8:0F88. ':068B5 ?@8 MB>< 

=08<5=>20=85 8 =><5@0 =5>1E>48<KE =>@<0B82=KE 4>:C<5=B>2. 
 

��$��!& 6 

1. "A=>2=K5 <5B>4K 845=B8D8:0F88 28=0 28=>3@04=>3> 
2.  5@K ?> ?@54C?@5645=8N 8 1>@L15 A D0;LA8D8:0F859 ?>B@518B5;LA:8E 
B>20@>2 

3. #@>2548B5 845=B8D8:0F8N ?0@B88 ?G5;8=>3> <540 2 :>=:@5B=>< B>@3>2>< 

?@54?@8OB88 (<03078=5, 1075). #@82548B5 >A=>2=K5 :@8B5@88 
845=B8D8:0F88, <5B>4K >?@545;5=8O ?>:070B5;59 :0G5AB20. 'AB0=>2;5=85 
A>@B=>AB8. )0@0:B5@8AB8:0 >A=>2=KE 4>?CAB8<KE 8 =54>?CAB8<KE 45D5:B>2. 
':068B5 ?@8 MB>< =08<5=>20=85 =5>1E>48<KE =>@<0B82=KE 4>:C<5=B>2. 

 

��$��!& 7 

1. "A=>2=K5 <5B>4K 845=B8D8:0F88 ?;>4>2KE 28= 
2. %?>A>1K >1=0@C65=8O D0;LA8D8:0F88 G0O 
3. #@>2548B5 845=B8D8:0F8N ?0@B88 1570;:>3>;L=KE =0?8B:>2 2 :>=:@5B=>< 

B>@3>2>< ?@54?@8OB88 (<03078=5, 1075). "?8H8B5 ?>@O4>: ?@>2545=8O 
845=B8D8:0F88, <5B>48:C >B1>@0 ?@>1 8 A>AB02;5=85 >1@07F>2 4;O 
8A?KB0=89, 2K1>@ :@8B5@852 845=B8D8:0F88. ':068B5 ?@8 MB>< 

=08<5=>20=85 8 =><5@0 =5>1E>48<KE =>@<0B82=KE 4>:C<5=B>2. 
 

��$��!& 8 

1. "A=>2=K5 <5B>4K 845=B8D8:0F88 83@8ABKE 8 3078@>20==KE 28= 
2. %?>A>1K >1=0@C65=8O D0;LA8D8:0F88 :>D5 
3. #@>2548B5 845=B8D8:0F8N ?0@B88 :@C?K 2 :>=:@5B=>< B>@3>2>< 

?@54?@8OB88 (<03078=5, 1075). "?8H8B5 ?>@O4>: ?@>2545=8O 845=B8D8:0F88, 
<5B>48:C >B1>@0 ?@>1 8 A>AB02;5=85 >1@07F>2 4;O 8A?KB0=89, 2K1>@ 
:@8B5@852 845=B8D8:0F88. ':068B5 ?@8 MB>< =08<5=>20=85 8 =><5@0 
=5>1E>48<KE =>@<0B82=KE 4>:C<5=B>2. 

 
 

��$��!& 9 

1. "A=>2=K5 <5B>4K 845=B8D8:0F88 ?820 
2. %?>A>1K >1=0@C65=8O D0;LA8D8:0F88 ?8I52KE 68@>2 
3. #@>2548B5 845=B8D8:0F8N ?0@B88 ?820 2 :>=:@5B=>< B>@3>2>< 

?@54?@8OB88 (<03078=5, 1075). "?8H8B5 ?>@O4>: ?@>2545=8O 845=B8D8:0F88, 
<5B>48:C >B1>@0 ?@>1 8 A>AB02;5=85 >1@07F>2 4;O 8A?KB0=89, 2K1>@ 
:@8B5@852 845=B8D8:0F88. ':068B5 ?@8 MB>< =08<5=>20=85 8 =><5@0 
=5>1E>48<KE =>@<0B82=KE 4>:C<5=B>2. 



26 
 

��$��!& 10 

1. "A=>2=K5 <5B>4K 845=B8D8:0F88 ?@8@>4=>9 <8=5@0;L=>9 2>4K 

2. %?>A>1K >1=0@C65=8O D0;LA8D8:0F88 H>:>;040 
3. #@>2548B5 845=B8D8:0F8N ?0@B88 :>D5 =0BC@0;L=>3> 2 :>=:@5B=>< 

B>@3>2>< ?@54?@8OB88 (<03078=5, 1075). "?8H8B5 ?>@O4>: ?@>2545=8O 
845=B8D8:0F88, <5B>48:C >B1>@0 ?@>1 8 A>AB02;5=85 >1@07F>2 4;O 
8A?KB0=89, 2K1>@ :@8B5@852 845=B8D8:0F88. ':068B5 ?@8 MB>< 

=08<5=>20=85 8 =><5@0 =5>1E>48<KE =>@<0B82=KE 4>:C<5=B>2. 
 

��$��!& 11 

1. "A=>2=K5 <5B>4K 845=B8D8:0F88 G0O 
2. %?>A>1K >1=0@C65=8O D0;LA8D8:0F88 @K1=KE B>20@>2 
3. #@>2548B5 845=B8D8:0F8N ?0@B88 28=0 28=>3@04=>3> 2 :>=:@5B=>< 

B>@3>2>< ?@54?@8OB88 (<03078=5, 1075). "?8H8B5 ?>@O4>: ?@>2545=8O 
845=B8D8:0F88, <5B>48:C >B1>@0 ?@>1 8 A>AB02;5=85 >1@07F>2 4;O 
8A?KB0=89, 2K1>@ :@8B5@852 845=B8D8:0F88. ':068B5 ?@8 MB>< 

=08<5=>20=85 8 =><5@0 =5>1E>48<KE =>@<0B82=KE 4>:C<5=B>2. 
 

��$��!& 12 

1. "A=>2=K5 <5B>4K 845=B8D8:0F88 :>D5 
2. #@028;0 <0@:8@>2:8 ?@>4>2>;LAB25==KE B>20@>2 (=0 ?@8<5@5 :>=:@5B=>9 

3@C??K B>20@>2) 
3. #@>2548B5 845=B8D8:0F8N ?0@B88 <C:8 ?H5=8G=>9 2 :>=:@5B=>< B>@3>2>< 

?@54?@8OB88 (<03078=5, 1075). "?8H8B5 ?>@O4>: ?@>2545=8O 845=B8D8:0F88, 
<5B>48:C >B1>@0 ?@>1 8 A>AB02;5=85 >1@07F>2 4;O 8A?KB0=89, 2K1>@ 
:@8B5@852 845=B8D8:0F88. ':068B5 ?@8 MB>< =08<5=>20=85 8 =><5@0 
=5>1E>48<KE =>@<0B82=KE 4>:C<5=B>2. 

 

��$��!& 13 

1. �45=B8D8:0F8O H>:>;040 
2. %?>A>1K >1=0@C65=8O D0;LA8D8:0F88 G0O 
3. #@>2548B5 845=B8D8:0F8N <0:0@>==KE 8745;89 =0 ?@8<5@5 B>@3>2>3> 
?@54?@8OB8O: 2K15@8B5 >A=>2=K5 :@8B5@88 845=B8D8:0F88 :0G5AB20.  5B>4K 

845=B8D8:0F88 <0:0@>==KE 8745;89. ':068B5 ?@8 MB>< =08<5=>20=85 
=5>1E>48<KE =>@<0B82=KE 4>:C<5=B>2. 

 

��$��!& 14 

1. �45=B8D8:0F8O A;82>G=>3> <0A;0 
2. #@028;0 <0@:8@>2:8 ?@>4>2>;LAB25==KE B>20@>2 (=0 ?@8<5@5 :>=:@5B=>9 

3@C??K B>20@>2). 
3. #@>2548B5 845=B8D8:0F8N ?0@B88 :>D5 2 :>=:@5B=>< B>@3>2>< ?@54?@8OB88 

(<03078=5, 1075). "?8H8B5 ?>@O4>: ?@>2545=8O 845=B8D8:0F88, <5B>48:C 
>B1>@0 ?@>1 8 A>AB02;5=85 >1@07F>2 4;O 8A?KB0=89, 2K1>@ :@8B5@852 
845=B8D8:0F88. ':068B5 ?@8 MB>< =08<5=>20=85 =5>1E>48<KE 
=>@<0B82=KE 4>:C<5=B>2. 



27 
 

��$��!& 15 

1. �45=B8D8:0F8O @0AB8B5;L=>3> <0A;0 
2. %?>A>1K >1=0@C65=8O D0;LA8D8:0F88 2>4:8 
3. #@>2548B5 845=B8D8:0F8N ?0@B88 @K1=KE B>20@>2 2 :>=:@5B=>< B>@3>2>< 

?@54?@8OB88 (<03078=5, 1075). "?8H8B5 ?>@O4>: ?@>2545=8O 845=B8D8:0F88, 
<5B>48:C >B1>@0 ?@>1 8 A>AB02;5=85 >1@07F>2 4;O 8A?KB0=89, 2K1>@ 
:@8B5@852 845=B8D8:0F88. ':068B5 ?@8 MB>< =08<5=>20=85 8 =><5@0 
=5>1E>48<KE =>@<0B82=KE 4>:C<5=B>2. 

 

��$��!& 16 

1. �45=B8D8:0F8O <540 
2. "A=>2=K5 284K 845=B8D8:0F88 B>20@>2 
3. #@>2548B5 845=B8D8:0F8N ?0@B88 <0A;0 @0AB8B5;L=>3> 2 :>=:@5B=>< 

B>@3>2>< ?@54?@8OB88 (<03078=5, 1075). "?8H8B5 ?>@O4>: ?@>2545=8O 
845=B8D8:0F88, <5B>48:C >B1>@0 ?@>1 8 A>AB02;5=85 >1@07F>2 4;O 
8A?KB0=89, 2K1>@ :@8B5@852 845=B8D8:0F88. ':068B5 ?@8 MB>< 

=08<5=>20=85 8 =><5@0 =5>1E>48<KE =>@<0B82=KE 4>:C<5=B>2. 
 

��$��!& 17 

1. �45=B8D8:0F8O AK@0 
2. #@028;0 <0@:8@>2:8 ?@>4>2>;LAB25==KE B>20@>2 (=0 ?@8<5@5 :>=:@5B=>9 

3@C??K B>20@>2). 
3. #@>2548B5 845=B8D8:0F8N ?0@B88 :>=A5@28@>20==>3> 75;5=>3> 3>@>H:0 2 
:>=:@5B=>< B>@3>2>< ?@54?@8OB88 (<03078=5, 1075). "?8H8B5 ?>@O4>: 
?@>2545=8O 845=B8D8:0F88, <5B>48:C >B1>@0 ?@>1 8 A>AB02;5=85 >1@07F>2 
4;O 8A?KB0=89, 2K1>@ :@8B5@852 845=B8D8:0F88. ':068B5 ?@8 MB>< 

=08<5=>20=85 8 =><5@0 =5>1E>48<KE =>@<0B82=KE 4>:C<5=B>2. 
 

��$��!& 18 

1. �45=B8D8:0F8O <OA0 
2. "A=>2=K5 <5B>4K (87<5@8B5;L=K5 8 >@30=>;5?B8G5A:85) 845=B8D8:0F88. 
#@58<CI5AB20 8 =54>AB0B:8 

3. #@>2548B5 845=B8D8:0F8N ?0@B88 <09>=570 2 :>=:@5B=>< B>@3>2>< 

?@54?@8OB88 (<03078=5, 1075). "?8H8B5 ?>@O4>: ?@>2545=8O 845=B8D8:0F88, 
<5B>48:C >B1>@0 ?@>1 8 A>AB02;5=85 >1@07F>2 4;O 8A?KB0=89, 2K1>@ 
:@8B5@852 845=B8D8:0F88. ':068B5 ?@8 MB>< =08<5=>20=85 8 =><5@0 
=5>1E>48<KE =>@<0B82=KE 4>:C<5=B>2. 

 

��$��!& 19 

1. "A=>2=K5 <5B>4K 845=B8D8:0F88 ?820 
2. %?>A>1K >1=0@C65=8O D0;LA8D8:0F88 G0O 
3. #@>2548B5 845=B8D8:0F8N ?0@B88 :8A;><>;>G=KE ?@>4C:B>2 2 :>=:@5B=>< 

B>@3>2>< ?@54?@8OB88 (<03078=5, 1075). "?8H8B5 ?>@O4>: ?@>2545=8O 
845=B8D8:0F88, <5B>48:C >B1>@0 ?@>1 8 A>AB02;5=85 >1@07F>2 4;O 



28 
 

8A?KB0=89, 2K1>@ :@8B5@852 845=B8D8:0F88. ':068B5 ?@8 MB>< 

=08<5=>20=85 =5>1E>48<KE =>@<0B82=KE 4>:C<5=B>2. 
 

��$��!& 20 

1. "A=>2=K5 <5B>4K 845=B8D8:0F88 2>4:8 
2. %?>A>1K >1=0@C65=8O D0;LA8D8:0F88 ?8BL52>9 2>4K 
3. #@>2548B5 845=B8D8:0F8N ?0@B88 <>;>:0 :>@>2L53> 2 :>=:@5B=>< B>@3>2>< 

?@54?@8OB88 (<03078=5, 1075). "?8H8B5 ?>@O4>: ?@>2545=8O 845=B8D8:0F88, 
<5B>48:C >B1>@0 ?@>1 8 A>AB02;5=85 >1@07F>2 4;O 8A?KB0=89, 2K1>@ 
:@8B5@852 845=B8D8:0F88. ':068B5 ?@8 MB>< =08<5=>20=85 8 =><5@0 
=5>1E>48<KE =>@<0B82=KE 4>:C<5=B>2. 

 

��$��!& 21 

1. "A=>2=K5 <5B>4K 845=B8D8:0F88 ?820 
2. %?>A>1K >1=0@C65=8O D0;LA8D8:0F88 @0AB8B5;L=>3> <0A;0 
3. #@>2548B5 845=B8D8:0F8N ?0@B88 E;51>1C;>G=KE 8745;89 2 :>=:@5B=>< 

B>@3>2>< ?@54?@8OB88 (<03078=5, 1075). "?8H8B5 ?>@O4>: ?@>2545=8O 
845=B8D8:0F88, <5B>48:C >B1>@0 ?@>1 8 A>AB02;5=85 >1@07F>2 4;O 
8A?KB0=89, 2K1>@ :@8B5@852 845=B8D8:0F88. ':068B5 ?@8 MB>< 

=08<5=>20=85 8 =><5@0 =5>1E>48<KE =>@<0B82=KE 4>:C<5=B>2. 
 
 

&�%&/ ��3 &��'Щ��" �"!&$"�3 

 

$4;89? 1. &9BD9F<K9E><9 CBASF<S <89AF<H<>4J<< < H4?PE<H<>4J<< 

C<M96OI CDB8G>FB6 
 

1. #DBJ98GD4, CBED98EF6B@ >BFBDB= GEF4A46?<64RF EBBF69FEF6<9 
CD98EF46?9AAB= A4 E9DF<H<>4J<R CDB8G>J<< FD95B64A<S@, 
CD98NS6?S9@O@ > 84AAB@G 6<8G CDB8G>J<<. 
a) %5@B8D8:0F8O ?@>4C:F88 
b) (0;LA8D8:0F8O ?@>4C:F88 
c) �45=B8D8:0F8O ?@>4C:F88 

 

2. "5N9>F4@< <89AF<H<>4J<< S6?SRFES 
a) 45=L38, CA;C38, ?@54?@8OB8O, @01>G0O A8;0, B>20@K 

b) B>20@K, CA;C38, F5==K5 1C<038, 8=D>@<0F8O, @01>G0O A8;0 
c) B>20@K, CA;C38, F5==K5 1C<038, ?@54?@8OB8O, @01>G0O A8;0 

 

3. %B6B>GCABEFP BC9D4J<= CB 6O5BDG AB@9A>?4FGDO CB>4;4F9?9= 

>4K9EF64, BCD989?9A<R <I H4>F<K9E>B7B ;A4K9A<S < EBCBEF46?9A<R E 
ABD@4F<6AO@< FD95B64A<S@<. 
a) "F5=:0 :0G5AB20 
b) �>=B@>;L :0G5AB20 
c) -:A?5@B870 :0G5AB20 



29 
 

4. 'EF4AB6?9A<9 EBBF69FEF6<S A4<@9AB64A<S FB64D4 CB 4EEBDF<@9AFAB= 

CD<A48?9:ABEF<, B5GE?46?<64RM9= CD98NS6?S9@O9 > A9@G FD95B64A<S. 
a) �AA>@B8<5=B=0O (284>20O) 845=B8D8:0F8O 
b) �84>20O 845=B8D8:0F8O 
c) %>@B>20O 845=B8D8:0F8O 

 

5. 'EF4AB6?9A<9 EBBF69FEF6<S FD95B64A<S@ >4K9EF64, 
CD98GE@BFD9AAO@ ABD@4F<6AB= 8B>G@9AF4J<9= 8?S FB7B <?< <AB7B 
EBDF4 FB64D4, CBE?9 CDB6989A<S 4EEBDF<@9AFAB= <89AF<H<>4J<<. 
a) %?5F80;L=0O 845=B8D8:0F8O 
b) �0G5AB25==0O 845=B8D8:0F8O 
c) %>@B>20O 845=B8D8:0F8O 

 

6. 'EF4AB6?9A<9 BFABL9A<S 84AAB7B <;89?<S > C9D9KAR ;4CD9M9AAOI > 

D94?<;4J<< FB64DB6, ?<5B > FB64D4@, <@9RM<@ F9 <?< <AO9 
B7D4A<K9A<S. 
a) �0G5AB25==0O 845=B8D8:0F8O 
b) %?5F80;L=0O 845=B8D8:0F8O 
c) %>@B>20O 845=B8D8:0F8O 

 

7. %CBEB5O <89AF<H<>4J<<. 
a)  8:@>18>;>38G5A:85, M:A?5@B=K5, >@30=>;5?B8G5A:85 
b)  8:@>18>;>38G5A:85, >@30=>;5?B8G5A:85, ;01>@0B>@=K5. 
c)  8:@>18>;>38G5A:85, D878:>-E8<8G5A:85, >@30=>;5?B8G5A:85. 

 

8.  9FB8O <89AF<H<>4J<<. 
a) >@30=>;5?B8G5A:85, 87<5@8B5;L=K5, B5AB>2K5 
b) >@30=>;5?B8G5A:85, ;01>@0B>@=K5, B5AB>2K5 
c) >@30=>;5?B8G5A:85, 87<5@8B5;L=K5, M:A?5@B=K5 

 

9. !45BD I4D4>F9DAOI, EC9J<H<K9E><I CB>4;4F9?9=, BF?<K4RM<9 
84AAB= <;89?<9 BF 8DG7<I. 
a) %>>B25BAB285 B>20@0 
b) %>2<5AB8<>ABL B>20@0 
c) #>4;8==>ABL B>20@0 

 

10. �<8O H4?PE<H<>4J<<: 
a) �AA>@B8<5=B=0O, A>@B>20O, :>;8G5AB25==0O, AB>8<>AB=0O, 
8=D>@<0F8>==0O, :><?;5:A=0O. 
b) �AA>@B8<5=B=0O, :0G5AB25==0O, :>;8G5AB25==0O, AB>8<>AB=0O, 
8=D>@<0F8>==0O, :><?;5:A=0O. 
c) �AA>@B8<5=B=0O, 284>20O, :0G5AB25==0O, :>;8G5AB25==0O, AB>8<>AB=0O, 
8=D>@<0F8>==0O. 



30 
 

11. � ;46<E<@BEF< BF A4;A4K9A<S D4;?<K4RF E?98GRM<9 6<8O 

<89AF<H<>4J<<: 
a) 0AA>@B8<5=B=0O, :0G5AB25==0O, :>;8G5AB25==0O 8 ?0@B8>==0O; 
b) 0AA>@B8<5=B=0O, :>;8G5AB25==0O, 8=D>@<0F8>==0O; 
c) 0AA>@B8<5=B=0O, ?0@B8>==0O, :0G5AB25==0O. 

 

12. � ED98EF64@ <89AF<H<>4J<< BFABESFES: 
a) =>@<0B82=K5 8 B5E=8G5A:85 4>:C<5=BK, <0@:8@>2:0; 
b) %0=#8!K 8 :>45:AK; 
c) �0:>= $( «" 70I8B5 ?@02 ?>B@518B5;59». 

 

13. �D<F9D<S@< <89AF<H<>4J<< S6?SRFES: 
a) >@30=>;5?B8G5A:85 8 D878:>-E8<8G5A:85 ?>:070B5;8; 
b) <8:@>18>;>38G5A:85 8 >@30=>;5?B8G5A:85 ?>:070B5;8; 
c) D878:>-E8<8G5A:85 8 <8:@>18>;>38G5A:85 ?>:070B5;8. 

 

14. �89AF<H<>4J<S FB64DB6 4 QFB: 
a) 459AB28O, =0?@02;5==K5 =0 >1<0= ?>;CG0B5;O 8/8;8 ?>B@518B5;O ?CB5< 

?>445;:8 >1J5:B0 :C?;8-?@>4068 A :>@KAB=>9 F5;LN; 
b) >B>645AB2;5=85, CAB0=>2;5=85 A>2?045=8O G53>-;81> A G5<-;81>; 
c) CAB0=>2;5=85 E0@0:B5@=KE ?>:070B5;59, >B;8G0NI8E =0BC@0;L=K9 

?@>4C:B >B 53> ?>445;:8. 
 

15. #D<AJ<C4@< <89AF<H<>4J<< S6?SRFES: 
a) @073@0=8G5=85 8 AE>4AB2>; 8=48284C0;L=>ABL 8 >B=>A8B5;L=0O 
CAB>9G82>ABL; 
b) ?@8=F8?80;L=>ABL, A8AB5<0B870F8O, 157>?0A=>ABL; 
c) :><?5B5=B=>ABL, A8AB5<=K9 ?>4E>4, MDD5:B82=>ABL. 

 

16. �EEBDF<@9AFA4S <89AF<H<>4J<S 3 QFB: 
a) CAB0=>2;5=85 A>>B25BAB28O B>20@0 : 53> 0AA>@B8<5=B=>9 ?@8=04;56=>AB8, 
>1CA;02;820NI59 ?@54JO2;O5<K5 : =5<C B@51>20=8O; 
b) CAB0=>2;5=85 A>>B25BAB28O :>=:@5B=>3> B>20@0 B@51>20=8O< :0G5AB20, 
?@54CA<>B@5==K< =>@<0B82=>-B5E=8G5A:>9 4>:C<5=B0F859, 8;8 70O2;5==K< 

2 4>3>2>@5, @5:;0<5, <0@:8@>2:5; 
c) CAB0=>2;5=85 A>>B25BAB28O D0A>20==KE B>20@>2 B@51>20=8O< 

=>@<0B82=KE 4>:C<5=B>2 >B=>A8B5;L=> >1J5<0 70?>;=5=8O C?0:>2:8. 
 

17. � >D<F9D<S@ <89AF<H<>4J<< CD98NS6?SRFES E?98GRM<9 
FD95B64A<S: 
a) B8?8G=>ABL, >1J5:B82=>ABL, A>?>AB02;O5<>ABL; 
b) B8?8G=>ABL, M:>=><8G=>ABL, 2708<>70<5=O5<>ABL; 
c) B8?8G=>ABL, 157>?0A=>ABL, MDD5:B82=>ABL. 

 

18. � ED98EF64@ <89AF<H<>4J<< BFABESFES: 



31 
 

a) <0@:8@>2:0, 4>3>2>@0, B>20@>A>?@>2>48B5;L=K5 8 =>@<0B82=>- 
B5E=8G5A:85 4>:C<5=BK; 
b) =0:;04=K5, A5@B8D8:0BK A>>B25BAB28O, C4>AB>25@5=85 :0G5AB20, 
A5@B8D8:0B ?@>8AE>645=8O; 
c) AB0=40@BK, B5E=8G5A:85 CA;>28O, %0=#8!K, #@028;0. 

 

19. $4;?<K4RF E?98GRM<9 6<8O H4?PE<H<>4J<<: 
a) 0AA>@B8<5=B=0O, :0G5AB25==0O, :>;8G5AB25==0O, AB>8<>AB=0O, 
8=D>@<0F8>==0O, :><?;5:A=0O; 
b) 0AA>@B8<5=B=0O, A0=8B0@=0O, 38385=8G5A:0O, 25B5@8=0@=0O; 
c) 0AA>@B8<5=B=0O, <548F8=A:0O, B5E=>;>38G5A:0O, AB>8<>AB=0O. 

 

20. �BAFD4H4>FAO9 FB64DO 3 QFB: 
a) B>20@K, :>B>@K5 ?@>872>4OBAO 8 ?@>40NBAO ?>4 B>20@=K< 7=0:>< 8;8 =0 
>A=>25 ?0B5=B0 4@C3>9 D8@<K 157 5ё @07@5H5=8O; 
b) B>20@K, ?>;=>ABLN A:>?8@>20==K5 A >@838=0;L=>9 ?@>4C:F88 157 
A>>B25BAB2CNI53> @07@5H5=8O =0 ?@02> 8A?>;L7>20=8O 8=B5;;5:BC0;L=>9 

A>1AB25==>AB8; 
c) B>20@K, C<KH;5==> 87<5=5==K5 8;8 8<5NI85 A:@KBK5 A2>9AB20 8 
:0G5AB2>, 8=D>@<0F8O > :>B>@KE O2;O5BAO 70254><> =5?>;=>9 8;8 
=54>AB>25@=>9. 

 

21. (4?PE<H<J<DB64AAO9 CDB8G>FO 4 QFB 
a) B>20@K, :>B>@K5 ?@>872>4OBAO 8 ?@>40NBAO ?>4 B>20@=K< 7=0:>< 8;8 =0 
>A=>25 ?0B5=B0 4@C3>9 D8@<K 157 5ё @07@5H5=8O; 
b) B>20@K, ?>;=>ABLN A:>?8@>20==K5 A >@838=0;L=>9 ?@>4C:F88 157 
A>>B25BAB2CNI53> @07@5H5=8O =0 ?@02> 8A?>;L7>20=8O 8=B5;;5:BC0;L=>9 

A>1AB25==>AB8; 
c) B>20@K, C<KH;5==> 87<5=5==K5 8;8 8<5NI85 A:@KBK5 A2>9AB20 8 
:0G5AB2>, 8=D>@<0F8O > :>B>@KE O2;O5BAO 70254><> =5?>;=>9 8;8 
=54>AB>25@=>9. 

 

22. �@<F4J<S 3 QFB: 
a) ?>445;:0 B>20@0 ?>4 8725AB=CN <0@:C, A G0AB8G=K< 87<5=5=85< @O40 
B0:8E E0@0:B5@8AB8: B>20@0, :0: =08<5=>20=85, =0720=85 D8@<K, 48709= 8 
4@; 
b) ?>445;:0 :>=:@5B=>3> B>20@0, 2:;NG0O >A=>2=K5 >@30=>;5?B8G5A:85 
E0@0:B5@8AB8:8, C?0:>2:C, 48709=, =0720=85, D8@<C-873>B>28B5;O. 
c) ?>445;:0 B>20@>2, 345 G0AB8G=> 8A?>;L7C5BAO 8<846, 8 >1 MB>< 

873>B>28B5;L 8=D>@<8@C5B ?>B@518B5;O. 
 

23. %C9J<4?PA4S <89AF<H<>4J<S 3 QFB: 
a) CAB0=>2;5=85 >B=>H5=8O 40==>3> 8745;8O : ?5@5G=N 70?@5I5==KE : 
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a) ?5@5A>@B8F0; 70<5=0 2KA>:>:0G5AB25==>3> ?@>4C:B0 =87:>F5==K< 

70<5=8B5;5<, 8<5NI8< AE>4=K5 ?@87=0:8; ?>4<5=0 =0BC@0;L=>3> ?@>4C:B0 
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CAB@>9AB20; A?5F80;L=K5 ?@85<K 8/8;8 ?A8E>;>38G5A:>5 2>7459AB285 =0 
?>:C?0B5;O; 
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c) );51>?5:0@=>9 ?H5=8G=>9 <C:8; 
d)  C:8 1 A>@B0. 

 

65. �D4EAGR B>D4E>G FB@4F4@ CD<849F: 
a) :0@>B8=; 
b) ;8:>?8=; 
c) :A0=B>D8;;; 
d) E;>@>D8;;. 

 

66.  GL@G?4 BFABE<FES >: 
a) O3>40<; 
b) :>AB>G:>2K<; 
c) A5<5G:>2K<; 
d) F8B@CA>2K<. 

 

67. �9DIASS S@>4 S5?B>4 A4;O649FES: 
a) 3=574>; 
b) >:>;>?;>4=8:; 
c) G0H5G:0; 
d) 1;N4F5. 

 

68. �4DFBH9?P BFABE<FES > E9@9=EF6G: 
a) <0@52KE; 
b) :@5AB>F25B=KE; 
c) ?0A;5=>2KE; 
d) 7>=B8G=KE. 

 

69. � >B@CBF4I <; C?B8B6 < S7B8 >BAJ9AFD4J<S E4I4DB;O 8B?:A4 5OFP: 
a) 40-70 %; 

b) 39-65 %; 
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c) 55-65 %; 
d) 25-35 % 

 

70. %N98B5AO9 7D<5O CB C<M96B= J9AABEF<, EB89D:4A<R S8B6<FOI 
69M9EF6 < EF9C9A< <I GEFD4A9A<S CB8D4;89?SRF A4: 
a) 5 3@C??; 
b) 3 :;0AA0; 
c) 2 B8?0; 
d) 4 :0B53>@88. 

 

71. � A4EFBSM<@ S7B84@ BFABESFES: 
a) �5<;O=8:0, :;C1=8:0; 
b) �=O65=8:0, 56528:0; 
c) �8=>3@04, :@K6>2=8:; 
d) �@CA=8:0, >1;5?8E0. 

 

72. )4D4>F9DAO@< CD<;A4>4@< EB;D96L97B 4A4A4E4 S6?SRFES: 
a) *25B 25@E=53> ;8AB>G:0 «AC;B0=0» - 65;BK9; 
b) *25B A0<>3> ?;>40 >B A>;><5==>-65;B>3> 4> 65;B>3> >B A0<>3> =870 4> 
25@E=53> ?CG:0 ;8ABL52; 
c) �>=G8:8 A53<5=B>2 B5<=>-:>@8G=52>3> F25B0 
d) �A5 20@80=BK >B25B>2 ?@028;L=K5. 

 

73. � >BEFSA>B6O@ BD9I4@ BFABESF: 
a) �5I8=C, <8=40;L; 
b) (C=4C:, :0HB0=; 
c) �5I8=C, DC=4C: 
d) �@5F:85 >@5E8, :54@>2K5 >@5H:8. 

 

74. '5B=A4S @4EE4 3 QFB: 
a)  0AA0 682>B=>3> 4> C1>O; 
b)  0AA0 682>B=>3> ?>A;5 C1>O; 
c) "B=>H5=85 C1>9=>9 <0AAK : 682>9 <0AA5; 
d)  0AA0 @0745;0==>9 <OA=>9 BCH8 157 H:C@K, 3>;>2K, =86=8E G0AB59 

:>=5G=>AB59 8 2=CB@5==8E >@30=>2. 
 

75. � @OL9KAB= F>4A< EB89D:<FES 5B?PL9 6E97B F4>B7B 59?>4 >4>: 
a)  8>35=; 
b)  8>78=; 
c) �:B8=; 
d)  8>0;L1C<8=. 

 

76. &9@C9D4FGD4 6 FB?M9 @OLJO G BI?4:89AAB7B @SE4 EBEF46?S9F: 
a) 0&40%; 
b) -1,5&-30%; 



40 
 

c) 0,5&20%; 
d) -1,5&-60%. 

 

78. � V >4F97BD<< E6<A<AO BFABESF: 
a) %28=8=C 68@=CN; 
b) %28=8=C 4;O ##; 
c) %28=8=C 15:>==CN; 
d)  OA> ?>@>AOB- <>;>G=8:>2. 

 

79. $B@LFQ>E 3 QFB CB?GH45D<>4F, BFABESM<=ES >: 
a) #>@F8>==K<; 
b)  5;:>:CA:>2K<; 
c) �@C?=>:CA:>2K<; 
d) #0=8@>20==K<. 

 

80. #B?GH45D<>4FO 8?S 89FE>B7B C<F4A<S CB8D4;89?SRF A4: 
a) 4 2840; 
b) 3 :;0AA0; 
c) 2 3@C??K; 
d) 5 B8?>2. 

 

81. � @9?>B= 8<K< BFABESFES: 
a) �@0A=K5 :C@>?0B:8 8 D070=K; 
b) �8:85 3>;C18 8 3>@=K5 8=459:8; 
c) #5@5?5;:8 8 3>;C18; 
d) $O1G8:8 8 48:85 CB:8. 

 

82. %GM9EF69AAO@ BF?<K<9@ CDB<;6B8EF64 EBE<EB> < E4D89?9> EBEFB<F 6 
FB@, KFB: 
a) #>A>;5==>5 <OA> =5 2K45@6820NB ?@8 >?@545;5==>9 B5<?5@0BC@5; 
b) !5 ?@>872>4OB ?@5420@8B5;L=CN >160@:C 8745;89; 
c) #>A;5 20@:8 8745;8O =5 >E;0640NB ?>4 4CH5<; 
d) ":>=G0B5;L=>5 ?@83>B>2;5=85 D0@H0 ?@>872>4OB 2 :CBB5@5, 0 
?5@5<5H820=85 2 D0@H5<5H0;:5 =5 ?@>872>48BAO. 

 

83. %DB> ID4A9A<S EG5CDB8G>FB6 6 BI?4:89AAOI >4@9D4I EBEF46?S9F: 
a) !5 1>;55 7 ACB.; 
b) !5 1>;55 2 ACB.; 
c) !5 1>;55 24G.; 
d) !5 1>;55 6 G. 

 

84. % >4>B= J9?PR 6 >B?54EAO9 <;89?<S 8B546?SRF A<FD<F A4FD<S? 
a) 4;O ?>2KH5=8O AB>9:>AB8 ?@8 E@0=5=88 

b) 4;O C;CGH5=8O 2:CA>2KE A2>9AB2 
c) 4;O ?@840=8O ?@>4C:BC =5>1E>48<>9 >:@0A:8 
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d) 4;O ?>2KH5=8O 2;03>A2O7K20NI59 A?>A>1=>AB8 D0@H0. 
 

85. !4 E>B?P>B EBDFB6 CB8D4;89?SRF CB?G>BCK9AO9 >B?54EO? 
a) 2KAH89, 1-9 8 2-9 
b) B>;L:> 1-9 8 2->9 
c) 2KAH89, 1-9, 2-9, 3-9 
d) 2KAH89 8 1-9 

 

86. +FB F4>B9 «LFD<>B6>4»? 
a) =0?>;=5=85 D0@H5< >1>;>G5: ?@8 ?@>872>4AB25 :>;10 
b) ?@>:0;K20=85 >1>;>G5: :>;10A 4;O C40;5=8O 2>74CE0 
c) ?5@52O7K20=85 10B>=>2 :>;10A H?030B>< 
d) ?@>F5AA ?>425H820=8O 10B>=>2 ?@8 >160@:5 

 

87. � >4>B= CBE?98B64F9?PABEF< AG:AB CDB6B8<FP 897GEF4J<R >B?54E? 
a) :>;10AK 2KAH53> A>@B0, :>;10AK 1-3> A>@B0 8 B.4. 
b) =0G8=0NB A :>;10A =87H8E A>@B>2 8 70:0=G820NB 2KAH8<8 
c) =5B ACI5AB25==KE @07;8G89 
d) A=0G0;0 :>?G5=K5 8 ?>;C:>?G5==K5, 70B5< 20@5=K5 

 

88. �4><9 >B?54EO BF?<K4RFES A4<5B?99 6OEB>B= >4?BD<=ABEFPR? 
a) AK@>:>?G5=K5 
b) 20@5=K5 
c) A>A8A:8 8 A0@45;L:8 
d) ;825@=K5 

 

89. #D< CDB<;6B8EF69 >4><I >B?54E <ECB?P;GRF 64D9AB9 @SEAB9 EODP9? 
a) AK@>:>?G5=KE 
b) ;825@=KE 
c) 20@5=>-:>?G5=KE 
d) ABC4=59 8 75;LF52 

 

90. �4><9 >B?54EO <@9RF I4D4>F9DAGR E9DGR B>D4E>G H4DL4? 
a) AK@>:>?G5=K5 
b) 20@5=>-:>?G5=K5 
c) D0@H8@>20==K5 
d) ;825@=K5 

 

91. �4><9 <; C9D9K<E?9AAOI 89H9>FB6 >B?54E S6?SRFES 8BCGEF<@O@<? 
a) A5@K5 ?OB=0, =51>;LH85 ?CAB>BK, <>@I8=8AB>ABL >1>;>G:8 
b) =51@56=0O 2O7:0, 2848<K5 ?CAB>BK @07<5@>< 1-2 << 
c) =51>;LH85 703@O7=5=8O 68@>< 8 A0659, @KE;K9 D0@H 

d) 45D>@<8@>20==K5 8;8 ?>;><0==K5 10B>=K 

 

92. +FB F4>B9 «BE48>4» >B?54EAOI <;89?<=? 
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a) =0?>;=5=85 >1>;>G5: D0@H5< ?>4 402;5=85< 

b) 45D>@<8@>20=85 10B>=>2 ?@8 =5?@028;L=>< E@0=5=88 
c) 2K45@6:0 10B>=>2 A F5;LN C?;>B=5=8O D0@H0 
d) ?@>:0;K20=85 >1>;>G:8 4;O C40;5=8O ?C7K@L:>2 2>74CE0 

 

93. �BCGE>49FES ?< 8B546?9A<9 6 EBEF46 >B?54EAOI <;89?<= @G><? 
a) =5B, MB> 70?@5I5=> �"%&>< 

b) 40, 157 >3@0=8G5=89 
c) 40, => =5 1>;55 10-12 % 

d) 40, 2 7028A8<>AB8 >B 2840 8 =08<5=>20=8O :>;10A 
 

94. � 6B;89=EF6<R @<>DBBD74A<;@B6 5B?99 GEFB=K<6O B5B?BK>< >B?54E 
a) 8A:CAAB25==K5 
b) =0BC@0;L=K5 
c) 2 7028A8<>AB8 >B 480<5B@0 10B>=>2 
d) =5B ACI5AB25==>9 @07=8FK 

 

95. �?47BE6S;O64RM4S ECBEB5ABEFP >B?54EAB7B H4DL4 B5GE?B6?9A4 6 
C9D6GR BK9D98P: 
a) A>45@60=85< 68@0 
b) 480<5B@>< <KH5G=KE 2>;>:>= 
c) A>45@60=85< =8B@8B0 =0B@8O 
d) 15;:0<8 <OA0 

 

96. �4>B= 5B@54: >BAE9D6AOI 54AB> A4;O64RF «?B:AO@»? 
a) E8<8G5A:89 

b) 10:B5@8>;>38G5A:89 

c) D878G5A:89 
d) 4@C3>5 

 

97. �BCGE>4RFES ?< > ID4A9A<R >BAE9D6AO9 54A>< E CB@SFBEFPR A4 
;4>4FBKAB@ <?< CDB8B?PAB@ L69? 
a) =5B 
b) 40, ?@8 A>1;N45=88 @568<0 E@0=5=8O 
c) 40, 5A;8 =5 2KO2;5=> ?@87=0:>2 2KB5:0=8O A>45@68<>3> 
d) 2 7028A8<>AB8 >B @0A?>;>65=8O 10=:8 ?@8 E@0=5=88 

 

98. %B89D:4A<9 6 @SEAOI >BAE9D64I B?B64 - 
a. =5 4>;6=> ?@52KH0BL 200 <3 =0 1 :3 ?@>4C:B0 
b. =5 4>?CA:05BAO 
c. 4>?CA:0NBAO B>;L:> A;54K 

b) 4>?CA:05BAO 157 >3@0=8G5=89, :@><5 :>=A5@2>2 4;O 45BA:>3> ?8B0=8O 
 

99. � CDB84:9 8BCGE>4RFES >BAE9D6AO9 54A>< EB E?98GRM<@< 

89H9>F4@< 
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a. 1><106=K5 
b. A 42C<O 707C1@8=0<8 ?> >:@C6=>AB8 :064>3> D0;LF0 
b) :@C?8=:0<8 >;>20 8 ?C7K@L:0<8 480<5B@>2 4 <<, 2 :>;8G5AB25 5 HB 
a. G5@=K<8 ?OB=0<8 =0 ?>25@E=>AB8 10=>: 

 

100. #D< CDB<;6B8EF69 @SEAOI >BAE9D6B6 A9 D9>B@9A8G9FES 
<ECB?P;B64FP 
a) <OA> <>;>4=O:0 
b) >E;0645==>5 <OA> 
c) 70<>@>65==>5 
d) ?0@=>5. 

 

101.  SEAO9 >BAE9D6O 6OD454FO64RF 3 
a) B>;L:> 87 AK@>3> >E;0645==>3>, 70<>@>65==>3> 8;8 A>;5=>3> <OA0 
b) 87 AK@>3>, BCH5=>3>, >B20@=>3>, 60@5=>3> 8;8 A>;5=>3> <OA0 
c) 87 AK@>3> >E;0645==>3> <OA0 
d) B>;L:> 87 4>1@>:0G5AB25==>3> ?0@=>3> <OA0 

 

102. �4><9 >BAE9D6O ABESF A4;64A<9 «�G?SL»? 
a) A 70;82:>9 87 B><0B=>3> A>CA0 
b) A 70;82:>9 87 15;>3> A>CA0 
c) B>=:>87<5;LG5==K5, 3><>35=878@>20==K5 
d) :>=A5@2K 157 8A?>;L7>20=8O @0AB8B5;L=KE :><?>=5=B>2 

 

103. � >4>B@ EBEFBSA<< BJ9A<64RF BD74AB?9CF<K9E><9 CB>4;4F9?< 

@SEAOI 54ABKAOI >BAE9D6B6? 
a) &>;L:> 2 @07>3@5B>< 2845, ?@8 B5<?5@0BC@5 ?@>4C:B0 =5 =865 18-20 0% 

b) 8A:;NG8B5;L=> 2 E>;>4=><, => =5 =865 0 0% 
c) � 7028A8<>AB8 >B A?>A>10 C?>B@51;5=8O 
d) #@8 B5<?5@0BC@5, A>>B25BAB2CNI59 B5<?5@0BC@5 ?@>4C:B0 ?@8 E@0=5=88 

=0 <><5=B >B1>@0 ?@>1 
 

104. #D< CDB84:9 6 :<6B@ 6<89 E4@O@< 6OABE?<6O@< S6?SRFES: 
a) +5E>=L, A5;L4L; 
b) �0@?, IC:0; 
c) %C40:, =0;8<; 
d) ":C=L, D>@5;L. 

 

105. �4>B= <; QF<I DO5 A9B5IB8<@B @9APL99 >B?<K9EF6B "2 A4 1>7/K4E: 
a) :0@0AL; 
b) �0@?; 
c) IC:0; 
d) ;5I. 

 

106. "I?4:89AA4S DO54 <@99F F9@C9D4FGDG 6 FB?M9 @GE>G?PAB= F>4A<: 
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a) =5 2KH5 50%; 
b) -40%; 
c) -60%; 
d) -180%. 

 

107. «#O?><=» FB64D CB?GK4RF CD<: 
a) 2>74CH=>< 70<>@06820=88; 
b) @0AA>;L=>< 70<>@06820=88; 
c) 5AB5AB25==>< 70<>@06820=88; 
d) D.2>74CH=>< 8=B5=A82=>< 70<>@06820=88. 

 

108. #D< CBEB?9 >DGCAOI DO5 CD<@9ASRF: 
a) >E;0645==K9 ?>A>;; 
b) A<5H0==K9 ?>A>;; 
c) E>;>4=K9 ?>A>;; 
d) B5?;K9 ?>A>;. 

 

109. #BDB> «HG>E<A» 4 QFB: 
a) :@0A=K9 =0;5B, ?>O2;ONI89AO A=0G0;0 =0 ?>25@E=>AB8, 0 70B5< 8 =0 
<KH5G=>9 B:0=8; 
b) #>O2;5=85 A5@>3> <5;:>3> =0;5B0; 
c) #>O2;5=85 =0 ?>25@E=>AB8 @K1K A5@>9 A;878; 
d) ":8A;5=85 68@0, ?@>O2;ONI55AO 2 2845 «@602>3> =0;5B0». 

 

110. %B89D:4A<9 EB?< 6 BE9FDB6OI 54?O>4I A9 8B?:AB CD96OL4FP: 
a) 6%; 

b) 7%; 

c) 9%; 
d) 11%. 

 

111. �4><9 <; C9D9K<E?9AAOI 6<8B6 >BAE9D6B6 EF9D<?<;GRF CD< 1200%: 
a) $K1>@0AB8B5;L=K5; 
b) $K1=K5 :>=A5@2K 2 1C;L>=5; 
c) $K1=K5 :>=A5@2K 2 B><0B=>< A>CA5; 
d) «$03C 87 40;L=52>AB>G=KE ;>A>A52KE @K1 =0BC@0;L=>5». 

 

112. �9DA4 >4>B= <>DO E4@O9 @9?><9? 
a) A52@N6L59; 
b) 15;C6L59; 
c) AB5@;O6L59; 
d) >A5B@>2>9. 

 

113. �>DG ?BEBE96OI A9B5IB8<@B ID4A<FP CD< F9@C9D4FGD9: 
a) -1&-30%; 
b) -2&-40%; 
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c) -4&-60%; 
d) -5&-70%. 

 

114. �?S CDB<;6B8EF64 >BAE9D6B6 <ECB?P;GRF DO5G: 
a) !5 =865 1A>@B0; 
b) !5 =865 2A>@B0; 
c) 1 2 A>@B>2; 
d) �57 ?>4@0745;5=8O =0 A>@B0. 

 

115. �?S CD<7BFB6?9A<S DO5AOI CD9E9D6B6 <ECB?P;GRF CB?GH45D<>4F E 
EB89D:4A<9@ EB?<: 
a) !5 1>;55 10 %; 

b) !5 <5=55 10 %; 

c) !5 1>;55 15 %; 

d) !5 1>;55 20 %. 

 

116. �4?<6>G DO5AOI >BAE9D6B6 6O5<D4RF: 
a) � 7028A8<>AB8 >B ?@5420@8B5;L=>9 >1@01>B:8 AK@F0; 
b) � 7028A8<>AB8 >B =07=0G5=8O :>=A5@2>2; 
c) � 7028A8<>AB8 >B 2840 :>=A5@2>2; 
d) !57028A8<> >B ?@5420@8B5;L=>9 >1@01>B:8 @K1K-AK@F0. 

 

117. � 6A9LA<@ 89H9>F4@ DO5AOI >BAE9D6B6 BFABESFES: 
a) %?>;70=85 :>68FK; 
b) $0720@5==>ABL; 
c) #B8G:0; 
d) #;5A=525=85. 

 

118. � 6AGFD9AA<@ 89H9>F4@ DO5AOI >BAE9D6B6 BFABESFES: 
a) �><106 E8<8G5A:89; 
b) �><106 <8:@>18>;>38G5A:89; 
c) );>?CH0; 
d) &>;>:=O==>ABL. 

 

119. % J9?PR CB6OL9A<S EFB=>BEF< CD9E9D6B6 6 54A>< 8B546?SRF: 
a) %>;L; 
b) %0E0@; 
c) ':ACA=CN :8A;>BC; 
d) �=B8A5?B8:. 

 

120. �?S >BCK9A<S D9>B@9A8G9FES CD<@9ASFP FBC?<6B 6?4:ABEFPR: 
a) 20-25 %; 

b) 25-35%; 

c) !5 <5=55 50 %; 

d) !5 <5=55 60 %. 
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121. "EAB6AO@ CDBJ9EEB@ >BAE9D6AB7B CDB<;6B8EF64 S6?S9FES: 
a) #0AB5@870F8O; 
b) %B5@8;870F8O; 
c) '(->1;CG5=85; 
d) �A5 20@80=BK ?@028;L=K5. 

 

122. %B89D:4A<9 59A;B=AB><E?B7B A4FD<S 6 CD9E9D64I A9 8B?:AB 
CD96OL4FP: 
a) 13 =0 1003@K1K; 
b) 0,5 3 =0 1003@K1K; 
c) 13 =0 1:3 A>45@68<>3>; 
d) 0,5 3 =0 1:3 A>45@68<>3>. 

 

123. #D< FD4AECBDF<DB64A<< A4<5B?99 6BECD<<@K<6O9 > @9I4A<K9E><@ 

CB6D9:89A<S@ B>4;O64RFES: 
a) �>=A5@2K 2 A2>1>4=>< A>:C; 
b) �>=A5@2K 87 >160@5==>9 @K1K; 
c) �>=A5@2K 2 B><0B=>< A>CA5; 
d) �A5 284K :>=A5@2>2. 

 

124. �9?>< @B?B>4 CD98EF46?9AO 6 BEAB6AB@: 
a) ;5F8B8=><; 
b) :0758=><; 
c) E>;5AB5@8=><; 
d) :0@>B8=><. 

 

125. #4EF9D<;B64AAB9 @B?B>B 8BCGE>49FES ID4A<FP: 
a) =5 1>;55 36G; 
b) �> 5 ACB>:; 
c) �>2 <5A.; 
d) �> 6 <5A. 

 

126. �<E?BFABEFP @B?B>4 < @B?BKAOI CDB8G>FB6 BCD989?SRF: 
a) $5D@0:B><5B@8G5A:8< <5B>4><; 
b)  5B>4>< ?>B5=F8><5B@8G5A:>3> B8B@>20=8O; 
c) �8A;>B=K< <5B>4>< �5@15@0; 
d)  5B>4>< �5@B@0=0. 

 

127. �<E?BFABEFP >9H<D4 8B?:A4 5OFP: 
a) 85-1200&; 
b) 75-1000&; 
c) 100-1300&; 
d) 130-1800&. 
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128. � @B?B>B 8B546?SRF EB8G E J9?PR: 
a) ?>=865=8O :8A;>B=>AB8; 
b) ?>2KH5=8O ?;>B=>AB8; 
c) C25;8G5=8O ACE>3> >AB0B:0; 
d) 4;O ?>2KH5=8O 3@C??K G8AB>BK. 

 

129. �; H<;<>B-I<@<K9E><I CB>4;4F9?9= 6 @B?B>9 BCD989?SRF: 
a) :8A;>B=>ABL, A>45@60=85 68@0, AB>9:>ABL M<C;LA88; 
b) :8A;>B=>ABL, ?;>B=>ABL, A>45@60=85 68@0; 
c) :8A;>B=>ABL, 2O7:>ABL, A>45@60=85 68@0; 
d) CA;>2=CN 2O7:>ABL, A>45@60=85 ;0:B>7K. 

 

130. %4@O@ 64:AO@ CB>4;4F9?9@ E69:9EF< @B?B>4 S6?S9FES: 
a) ?;>B=>ABL; 
b) :8A;>B=>ABL; 
c) :@8>A:>?8G5A:0O B5<?5@0BC@0; 
d) 3@C??0 G8AB>BK. 

 

131. #4FB79AAO9 @<>DBBD74A<;@O 6 F.K. E4?P@BA9??O A9 8BCGE>4RFES (6 
@B?B>9): 
a) 2 253; 
b) 2 203; 
c) 2 153; 
d) 2 103. 

 

132. � �(�A  6 @B?B>9 (6 CBFD95<F9?PE>B= F4D9) 8BCGE>49FES A9 
5B?99: 
a) 4E105 �"�/3; 
b) 3E105 �"�/3; 
c) 2E105 �"�/3; 
d) 1E105 �"�/3. 

 

133. %CDQ8 4 QFB: 
a) #>;C68@=>5 <0A;>; 
b)  >;>G=K9 ?@>4C:B 4;O =0<07K20=8O; 
c)  0A;> A>45@60=85< 68@0 3/4; 
d) !>2>5 =0720=85 A>2@5<5==KE <0@30@8=>2. 

 

134. %4?B@4EO 8?S @4D74D<AB6B= CDB@OL?9AABEF< <@9RF F9@C9D4FGDG 
C?46?9A<S 6 ED98A9@: 
a) 350%; 
b) 450%; 
c) 550%; 
d) 650%. 
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135. � CDB<;6B8EF69 @4D74D<A4 EB?P <ECB?P;GRF 6 6<89 D4EF6BD4: 
a) 9-10%->9 :>=F5=B@0F88; 
b) 4-5%->9 :>=F5=B@0F88; 
c) 12-13%->9 :>=F5=B@0F88; 
d) 24-26%->9 :>=F5=B@0F88. 

 

136. #BDB> DO5AO= CD<6>GE 3 D9;G?PF4F: 
a) 687=545OB5;L=>AB8 <8:@>1>2; 
b) @0A?040 D>AD0B84>2; 
c) =0;8G8O 2 ?@>4C:B5 ?;>E> 457>4>@8@>20==KE 68@>2. 

 

137. �<E?BFABEFP @S7><I A4?<6AOI @4D74D<AB6 ?9:<F 6 CD989?4I: 
a) 0,6-10�; 
b) 1,0-1,20�; 
c) 1,2-1,80�; 
d) 1,7-2,40�. 

 

138.  4D74D<A 8?S DB;A<KAB= FBD7B6?< H4EGRF 6 6<89 5DGE>B6 @4EEB=: 
a) 1003; 
b) 1203; 
c) 2003; 
d) 250. 

 

139.  4EEB64S 8B?S 6?47< 6 @B?BKAB@ @4D74D<A9 8B?:A4 5OFP A9 @9A99: 
a) 82%; 

b) 80%; 

c) 74%; 
d) 71%. 

 

140.  4D74D<A EB 6>GEB6O@< 8B546>4@<: 
a) #>4@0745;ONB =0 2KAH89, 1 A>@B0; 
b) =0 2KAH89, 1,2 A>@B0 
c) 1,2 A>@B0; 
d) !0 A>@B0 =5 ?>4@0745;ONB. 

 

141. % CB6OL9A<9@ F9@C9D4FGDO 7<8D<DB64A<S ;4C4I E4?B@4E4: 
a) CA8;8205BAO; 
b) >A;015205B; 
c) >AB05BAO =587<5==K<; 
d) 8AG5705B 2>>1I5. 

 

142.  4D74D<A, GC4>B64AAO= 6 >4L<DB64AAGR HB?P7G, ID4ASF: 
a) ?@8 t=2-6 0% 154=59; 
b) ?@8 t=2-6 0% 30 4=59; 
c) ?@8 t=6-10 0% 20 4=59; 
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d) ?@8 t=6-10 0% 104=59. 
 

143. �BCGEF<@B9 EB89D:4A<9 DFGF< 6 >BH9 (@7/>7) 8B?:AB 5OFP A9 5B?99: 
a) 0,02; 

b) 0,05; 

c) 0,06; 
d) 0,15 

 

144. �DGCABEFP CB@B?4 >BH9 6?<S9F A4: 
a) M:AB@0:B82=>ABL; 
b) 2:CA; 
c) 0@><0B; 
d) =8 =0 GB> =5 2;8O5B 

 

145. " EF9C9A< A4FGD4?PABEF< >BH9 EG8SF: 
a) ?> <0AA>2>9 4>;5 :>D58=0; 
b) ?> <0AA>2>9 4>;5 M:AB@0:B82=KE 25I5AB2; 
c) ?> ?>;=>9 @0AB2>@8<>AB8 2 E>;>4=>9 8 3>@OG59 2>45; 
d) ?> <0AA>2>9 4>;5 2;038 

 

146. #B 6>GEB6O@ >4K9EF64@ >BH9 89?<FES: 
a) =0 3 :0B53>@88; 
b) =0 4 :0B53>@88; 
c) =0 5 :0B53>@89; 
d) =0 8:;0AA>2 

 

147. "F B5M9= @4EEO EODOI >BH9=AOI ;9D9A G7?96B8O EBEF46?SRF: 
a) 50-60 %; 

b) 30-40 %; 

c) 70-75 %; 

d) 20-25% 

 

148. %B89D:4A<9 BD74A<K9E><I CD<@9E9= 6 ;9?9AB@ (EODB@) >BH9 A9 
8B?:AB CD96OL4FP: 
a) 5-7 %; 

b) 8-12 %; 

c) 6-11 %; 
d) 11-15%. 

 

149. �?4:ABEFP EODB7B >BH9 8B?:A4 5OFP: 
a) 18 %; 

b) 12 %; 

c) 23%; 

d) 27% 
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150. !4<@9APL99 >B?<K9EF6B Q>EFD4>F<6AOI 69M9EF6 EB89D:<FES 6: 
a) ?5@2KE A>@B0E :>D5 2840 �@018:0; 
b) ?5@2KE A>@B0E :>D5 2840 $>1CAB0; 
c) 2KAH8E A>@B0E :>D5 2840 �@018:0; 
d) 2KAH8E A>@B0E :>D5 2840 $>1CAB0. 

 

151. !9D4EF6BD<@O9 >BH9=AO9 A4C<F>< 6 ;46<E<@BEF< BF D9J9CFGDO 

89?SF A4: 
a) 5 B8?>2; 
b) 4 B8?0; 
c) 3 B8?0; 
d) =5 ?>4@0745;ONB 

 

152. %ODO9 >BH9=AO9 ;9DA4 EB89D:4F C<F4F9?PAOI 69M9EF6: 
a) 2-3 %; 

b) 5,5- 7,2 %; 
c) 3- 4,5 %. 

d) 10-15% 

 

153. �@C9D4FBDE><@ A4;O64RF: 
a) �5;5=K9 G09; 
b) �5;BK9 G09; 
c) �@0A=K9 G09; 
d) +5@=K9 G09. 

 

154. �9?9AO= K4= 89?<FES A4: 
a) �KAH89, 1,2,3 A>@B0; 
b) 1,2,3 A>@B0; 
c) �KAH89,1,2 A>@B0; 
d) -:AB@0, 2KAH89, 1 A>@B0. 

 

155. � :9?FB@ K49 @4EEB64S 8B?S 6?47< 8B?:A4 5OFP A9 5B?99: 
a) 8,5 %; 

b) 6,0 %; 
c) 4,0 %; 

d) 2,5 %; 

 

156. *9?PR CDBJ9EE4 E>DGK<64A<S S6?S9FES: 
a) #@840=85 G09=><C ;8ABC 4@O1;>AB8 8 <O3:>AB8; 
b) $07@CH5=85 AB@C:BC@K G09=>3> ;8AB0; 
c) "AB0=>2:0 459AB28O D5@<5=B>2; 

 

157. �4F9I<AO 3 QFB: 
a) �5AF25B=K5 A>548=5=8O, ;53:> ?>440NI85AO >:8A;5=8N, 2 E>45 :>B>@>3> 
>=8 ?@8>1@5B0NB @07;8G=K5 F25B0; 
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b) ���, >:07K20NI85 A8;L=>5 2>71C640NI55 459AB285 =0 >@30=87< 

G5;>25:0; 
c) "A=>2=K5 25I5AB20, >1CA;02;820NI85 0@><0B G0O; 

 

158. !9 H9D@9AF<DB64AAO@ EK<F49FES K4=: 
a) �5;5=K9; 
b) �@0A=K9; 
c) �5;BK9; 
d) +5@=K9. 

 

159. %69:<= K4=AO= ?<EF EB89D:<F 6B8O: 
a) 90-95 %; 

b) 85-95 %; 
c) 80-90 %; 

d) 75-80 %; 

 

160. #B 10-54??PAB= F<F9EF9DE>B= L>4?9 K4= «IBDBL<= ED98A<=» 
BJ9A<64RF 6: 
a) 4,25-5,0 10;;>2; 
b) 4,75-5,0 10;;>2; 
c) 3,25-4,0 10;;0; 
d) 3,25-3,5 10;;0. 

 

161. �BCGEF<@4S ABD@4 E6<AJ4 6 K49 (@7/>7): 
a) !5 1>;55 10,0; 

b) !5 1>;55 5,0; 

c) !5 1>;55 1,0; 
d) !5 1>;55 0,1. 

 

162. �9?9AO= K4= ID4ASF: 
a) #@8 "�� 75 % 2 B5G5=85 6 <5AOF52; 
b) #@8 "�� 75 % 2 B5G5=85 4 <5AOF52; 
c) #@8 "�� 70 % 2 B5G5=85 3 <5AOF52; 
d) #@8 "�� 70 % 2 B5G5=85 8 <5AOF52. 
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%�&'�*�"!!/� ����+� 

 
 

1. ��$!" '+!/� &"��$/ 

 

����+� 1.1. 

 

� <03078= """ "�5:B>@" ?>ABC?8;8 <0:0@>==K5 8745;8O, D0A>20==K5 2 
?>;8<5@=K5 ?0:5BK ?> 0,5 :3, 873>B>2;5==K5 "�" ",0<E0;E;51>?@>4C:B", 
?. &N15, =0 <0@:8@>2:5 ?@>4C:F88 C:070=>, D83C@=K5 <0:0@>==K5 
8745;8O �@. �, К;. 1, 873>B>2;5=K 87 <C:8 87 <O3:>9 ?H5=8FK. "AB0;L=0O 
8=D>@<0F8O C:070=0 2 A>>B25BAB288 A �"%& $ 51074-97. 

#@8 ?@>25@:5 :0G5AB20 CAB0=>2;5=>: 8745;8O 2 2845 87>3=CBKE B@C1>: A 
?@O<K< A@57><, 4;8=>9 2,5-3 A< ?> 2=5H=59 :@82>9, D>@<0 A5G5=8O 
@8D;5=0O, 480<5B@ 5,7-6,0 <<. 

*25B   8745;89   -   >4=>B>==K9   A    65;B>20BK<    >BB5=:><. 
#>25@E=>ABL   A;53:0   H5@>E>20B0O.   �:CA   8    70?0E    A2>9AB25==K5 
40==><C 284C 8745;89. 

#>A;5 20@:8 8745;8O =5 B5@O;8 D>@<C, =5 A:;5820;8AL <564C A>1>9. 
�C;L>= ?>A;5 20@:8 <CB=K9.  0AA>20O 4>;O 45D>@<8@>20==KE 8745;89 1,2 

%, <0AA>20O 4>;O :@>H:8 - 2,5 %. 

#> 8<5NI8< A2545=8O<, ?@>872548B5 845=B8D8:0F8N ?@>4C:F88, 
CAB0=>28B5 3@C??C, B8?, ?>4B8? <0:0@>==KE 8745;89, A>>B25BAB285 
?@>4C:F88 B@51>20=8O< AB0=40@B0. �<55B ;8 <5AB> D0;LA8D8:0F8O B>20@0? 
�84 D0;LA8D8:0F88? 

����+� 1.2. 
 

#@8 ?@>25@:5 @01>BK <03078=0 "�>AE>4", 3.  0E0G:0;0 
�>AB>@38=A?5:F859 CAB0=>2;5=>, GB> <0:0@>==K5 8745;8O - 25@<8H5;L 
4;8==0O 25A>20O 3@. �, :;. 1 8<55B >4=>@>4=K9 F25B, 3;04:CN ?>25@E=>ABL, 
2:CA 8 70?0E, A2>9AB25==K5 <0:0@>==K< 8745;8O<, A>45@60=85 :@>H:8 
A>AB02;O5B 16,5 %; @0:CH:8 3@. �, :;. 1 D0A>20==K5 2 ?>;8<5@=K5 ?0:5BK 

?> 0,5 :3 8<5NB A@54=NN <0AAC 10 ?0:5B>2 480 3, ?@8 2;06=>AB8 13 %. 

#@>25AB8 845=B8D8:0F8N <0:0@>==KE 8745;89 8 >?@545;8BL =0;8G85 
D0;LA8D8:0F88, 55 284K 8 A?>A>1K. 

 

����+� 1.3. 

 

� <03078= "#OB5@>G:0" ?>ABC?8;8 <0:0@>==K5 8745;8O, @0AD0A>20==K5 
2 ?>;8MB8;5=>2K5 ?0:5BK ?> 600 3, =0 C?0:>2:5 8<55BAO A;54CNI0O 
8=D>@<0F8O: @>6:8, 873>B>28B5;L "�" "$CAA:89 ?@>4C:B", $>AA8O, 107143, 
3.  >A:20, C;. #5@<A:0O, B5;., B>20@=K9 7=0:, <0AA0 =5BB>, 8=D>@<0F8O > 
?8I52>9 8 M=5@35B8G5A:>9 F5==>AB8, A?>A>1 ?@83>B>2;5=8O, 40B0 
2K@01>B:8, A@>: E@0=5=8O, �"%& 875 - 92, 7=0: A>>B25BAB28O. 
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#@8 ?@>25@:5 :0G5AB20 ?@>4C:F88 CAB0=>2;5=>: 
 F25B 8745;89 >4=>B>==K9 A A5@>20BK< >BB5=:><; 
 ?>25@E=>ABL - A;53:0 H5@>E>20B0O; 
 D>@<0 - ?@O<K5 B@C1:8 A ?@O<K< A@57>< 4;8=>9 3,5-4 A< 

8 480<5B@>< 6,0-6,5; 

 ?>A;5 20@:8 8745;8O =5 B5@ONB D>@<C, =5 A:;5820NBAO <564C A>1>9; 
 A>45@60=85 45D>@<8@>20==KE 8745;89 - 3,0 %, :@>H:8 - 3,5 %, 

?@>G=>ABL 3,5 !. 
#@>25AB8 845=B8D8:0F8N ?@>4C:F88, >?@545;8BL =0;8G85 

D0;LA8D8:0F88, 55 284K. 
 

����+� 1.4 

 

#@8 ?@85<:5 ?0@B88 @8A0, H;8D>20==>3> CAB0=>2;5=>: 2:CA, 8 70?0E 

A2>9AB25==K5 @8A>2>9 :@C?5, A>45@60=85 4@>1;5=KE O45@ - 9,8%, 

?>65;B52H8E 4,2%, O45@ A :@0A=K<8 ?>;>A:0<8 1,5 %, =5H5;CH5=KE 75@5= 

0,2 %, A>@=0O ?@8<5AL 0,1 %, 2 ?@>15 8<5NBAO <5@B2K5 2@548B5;8 
E;51=KE 70?0A>2 (6C:8) - 10 M:75<?;O@>2 =0 1 :3. 

#@>25AB8 845=B8D8:0F8N   ?@>4C:F88   ?>   8<5NI8<AO   A2545=8O<. 
"?@545;8BL A>45@60=85 4>1@>:0G5AB25==>3> O4@0, A>@B :@C?K. 

�<55B ;8 <5AB> D0;LA8D8:0F8O ?@>4C:F88, 5A;8 ?> 4>:C<5=B0< @8A, 
H;8D>20==K9 ?5@2>3> A>@B0. 

 

����+� 1.5 

 

� <03078=5 "/=B0@L" =0 @50;870F88 =0E>48;0AL ?0@B8O :@C?K 

3@5G=52>9. #@8 ?@>25@:5 <03078=0 8=A?5:B>@>< �>AB>@38=A?5:F88 

CAB0=>2;5=>, =0 F5==8:5 C:070=>: :@C?0 3@5G=520O 1 A>@B0 
1KAB@>@0720@820NH0OAO. #@8 ?@>2545=88 M:A?5@B87K :@C?K CAB0=>2;5=>: 
F25B :@C?K :@5<>2K9 A 65;B>20BK<: >BB5=:><, 2:CA 8 70?0E A2>9AB25==K5 
3@5G=52>9 :@C?5, A>45@60=85 =5H5;CH5=KE 75@5= 0,2 %, :>;>BKE O45@ 2,8 

%, A>@=>9 ?@8<5A8 0,2 %, 2@5<O 20@:8 (@0720@8205<>ABL) - 28 <8=. 
#@>25AB8 845=B8D8:0F8N ?> 8<5NI8<AO 40==K<, >?@545;8BL =0;8G85 

D0;LA8D8:0F88, 55 284K. 
 

����+� 1.6. 

 

#@8 ?@>25@:5 M:A?5@B>< �035AB0=A:>3> F5=B@0 A5@B8D8:0F88 <03078=0 
"'=825@A0<", >ACI5AB2;ONI53> B>@3>2;N D0A>20==>9 :@C?>9 ?CB5< 

2K1>@>G=>9 ?@>25@:8 CAB0=>2;5=>, GB> :@C?0, D0A>20==0O 2 ?>;8MB8;5=>2K5 
?0:5BK ?> 1 :3, 8<55B A;54CNICN <0AAC: 

 :@C?0 @8A   H;8D>20==K9   1   A>@B0   -   990,   970,   995,   980,   950, 

970, 980, 990, 960, 970 3; 
 :@C?0 3@5G=520O   1KAB@>@0720@820NH0OAO   1   A>@B0   -   980,   1000, 

975, 980, 970, 960, 990, 1005, 960, 980 3; 
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 :@C?0 ?H5=>   H;8D>20==>5   1   A>@B0   -   1000,   1005,   980,   970, 

975, 980, 970, 980, 990, 1000 3. 
�<55B ;8 <5AB> D0;LA8D8:0F8O ?@>4C:F88 2 40==>< A;CG05? �0:85 

284K >B25BAB25==>AB8 ?@54CA<>B@5=K 70:>=>40B5;LAB2><? �0: ?>ABC?8B 2 
40==>9 A8BC0F88 M:A?5@B? 

 

����+� 1.7. 

 

� 04@5A <8=8-?5:0@=8 "�>;>1>:" ?>ABC?8;0 ?0@B8O <C:8 2 :>;8G5AB25 
120 <5H:>2 <0AA>9 =5BB> 6000 :3. #> 4>:C<5=B0< <C:0 ?H5=8G=0O 
E;51>?5:0@=0O 2KAH53> A>@B0, C?0:>20=0 2 B:0=52K5 <5H:8, : :>B>@K< 

?@8H8BK O@;K:8 A 3>;C1>9 25@B8:0;L=>9 ?>;>A>9. !0 O@;K:5 8<5NBAO 
A;54CNI85 A2545=8O: 

 873>B>28B5;L: %B0@>>A:>;LA:89 <5;L:><18=0B; 
 <C:0 ?H5=8G=0O 2KAH53> A>@B0; 
 <0AA0 =5BB> 50 :3; 
 40B0 2K1>O 16.10.2009 3; 
 �"%& 26574-85. 

#@8 ?@85<:5 B5E=>;>3>< ?@54?@8OB8O CAB0=>2;5=>: 2:CA 8 70?0E 
A2>9AB25==K9 ?H5=8G=>9 <C:5, F25B 15;K9 A 65;B>20BK< >BB5=:><. 
"1@07FK <C:8 1K;8 =0?@02;5=K 2 ;01>@0B>@8N. $57C;LB0BK ;01>@0B>@=KE 
8AA;54>20=89: 7>;L=>ABL - 0,65 %; :@C?=>ABL ?><>;0: ?@8 ?@>A5820=88 
G5@57 H5;:>2>5 A8B> № 43 >AB0B>: =0 A8B5 - 10,0 %, ?@>E>4 - 90,0 %, ?@8 

?@>A5820=88 G5@57 A8B> № 35 >AB0B>: =0 A8B5 - 1,5 %; :>;8G5AB2> AK@>9 

:;59:>28=K - 30 %, 2 3@C??0 ?> :0G5AB2C. 
�<55B ;8 2 40==>< A;CG05 <5AB> D0;LA8D8:0F8O? �A;8 40, B> 

C:068B5 55 284K. �0: 4>;6=> ?>ABC?8BL 2 40==>9 A8BC0F88 """ 

"�>;>1>:"? 
����+� 1.8 

 

�;O ?@>2545=8O A5@B8D8:0F88 M:A?5@B>< "@30=0 ?> A5@B8D8:0F88 
«�035AB0=A:89 *%» 1K;8 >B>1@0=K >1@07FK 10@0=>G=KE 8745;89, 
2K@010BK205<K5 """ "�0:><:0". � 70O2:5 873>B>28B5;L ?@>A8B 
A5@B8D8F8@>20BL ACH:8 20=8;L=K5 8 10@0=:8 3>@G8G=K5. 

#@8 ?@>2545=88 845=B8D8:0F88 ACH5: 20=8;L=KE CAB0=>2;5=>: 
?>25@E=>ABL 8745;89 3;04:0O, 1;5ABOI0O, :>;8G5AB2> HBC: 2 >4=>< :3 - 40 

HB. � ?@>F5AA5 845=B8D8:0F89 10@0=>: 3>@G8G=KE CAB0=>2;5=>: 
?>25@E=>ABL 8745;89 3;04:0O, 1;5ABOI0O, :>;8G5AB2> HBC: 2 >4=>< :3-107 

HB. 
�0:>9 2K2>4 1C45B A45;0= M:A?5@B>< ?> @57C;LB0B0< 845=B8D8:0F88? 

�C4CB ;8 ?@>4>;65=K A5@B8D8:0F8>==K5 8A?KB0=8O. 
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2. �$�) ��, %�)�$,  ��, �"!��&�$%��� &"��$/ 

 

����+� 2.1. 

 

#@>25AB8 845=B8D8:0F8N A0E0@0-?5A:0 8 CAB0=>28BL, 8<55B ;8 <5AB> 
D0;LA8D8:0F8O ?@>4C:F88 ?> A;54CNI8< 40==K<. $07<5@ ?0@B88: ?> 
4>:C<5=B0< - 300 <5H:>2, <0AA0 1@CBB> - 15210 :3; D0:B8G5A:8 - 300 
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